JEL

lllustrated Parts Manual

Model
LIFTLUX
245-12

3121314

October 12, 2012

M
An Oshkosh Truck Corporation Company






3121314

REVISION LOG

March 31, 2006 - Original Issue of Manual (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 2)
December 15, 2006 - Revised (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 6)

June 15, 2007 - Revised (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 10)

October 15, 2007 - Revised (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 10)

March 15, 2008 - Revised (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 10)

June 8, 2009 - Revised (Edited to B/M 0010658 Revision 10)

QOctober 12, 2010 - Revised Manual

QOctober 12, 2012 - Revised Manual

245-12






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - FRAME . ...t e oo e e oo oo o e e e e e e e o e aa e et e e e e s e s a e s e e e e e aesesannsreeeeeeeessasnmneeeeeeessannnnnneaeeeeaanns 7
FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e s e e s e e e e e st e e e s bne e e e 8
FIGURE 1-2. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt sttt e b e e s aa b e e s st e e e e s san e e e s asrneeeas 12
FIGURE 1-3. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e n e e e e e e s s e nnnrneeeeens 14
FIGURE 1-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e s e s e e eens 18
FIGURE 1-5. LEVELING CYLINDER AND LADDER INSTALLATIONS . ... ..ot 22

SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS ...ttt oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e a s s e e e e e e e e s e snnn e e e e e e e s easnnnnneeeeens 25
FIGURE 2-1. LEFT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION .....ciiiititiiiiiii ittt 26
FIGURE 2-2. RIGHT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ....ciitiiiiiiiiis it 30
FIGURE 2-3. GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e s 34
FIGURE 2-4. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY ...ooiiiitiiiiiiiii ettt sttt e e s b e e s s b e e e s e e e e s e e e s asrn e e e e 36
FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY ..ottt sttt s e e skt e s et e e s ns b e e s s n et e e ssn e e e s nnr e e e s asnneeeaa 38
FIGURE 2-6. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY ..ottt ottt e ekt s et e e s s et e e et e e snn e e s e e e annne e e e 40
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ...ttt sttt e e e 42
FIGURE 2-8. VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt sttt et e s st e s e e e s e e e e snnne e e 46
FIGURE 2-9. HOOD COMPONENTS ...ttt ittt ettt e et et e e et e e s bt e e ek st e e e bt e e s ba e e e e b n e e e e aane e e e s nneeesasnneeenas 48

SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS ... ittt ettt e ottt e e h e et e e e h et e e e bt e e e b e e e e s e e R e e e e b et e e s nre e e e enn e e e e tre e e e nenes 51
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e e nnnnneeeeens 52
FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS ARM GUARD PROTECTION INSTALLATION .. ...cooiiiiiiiiiii s 58

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM. ...ttt ettt ettt e oo oottt e e e e e ekttt e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e et n e et e e e e e s e ssnnr e e e e e e e easnnnnneeeeens 61
FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION ...ttt sttt ettt e e skt e s st e e s b et e e ae bt e e snn e e e s anneeesannneeenas 62
FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE COMPONENTS ....coiiiiiiiii e 66

SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ..ot e e e e e e s s b b et oo e e s s s bbb e e e e e e s s s b b b e e e e e e e e s s sb b e b e e e e e e s s sbnab e e e e e s 69
FIGURE 5-1. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743) .......cccoiiiuiiiiieiiie et 70
FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 t0 PreSent)........cccuiiiiiiiiieiii e e 72
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e s et n e e e e e e e e e e e snnr e et e e e e aannnrneeeeens 74
FIGURE 5-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e 76
FIGURE 5-5. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743) ........cccouiiiiiiiieiiie sttt 78
FIGURE 5-6. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 10 Pre&Sent) ........cccoiiiuiriiiiiiie e 80

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC ..o b e e e e e e s s s bbb et e e e e e s s b b e et e e e e e s s s b b e b e e e e e s s s ab e e e e e as 83
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior t0 SN 1200013124) .....ccccuutiiiiteeeeiiiite et e sttt e e e s e e e s snne e 84
FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200013124 t0 Pre&SENT) .....eeeiiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e 90

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL ..ottt ettt ettt et oottt oo 44 a e ettt e e e e e s e e et e e e a2 e e s R b bttt e e e e e e e bbb e et e e e e e e n s e s e et e e e e nansnnrneeeeens 95
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS ...ttt ettt ettt oot e sttt e e e e ek e et e e e e e e e s b e et et e e e e b e e et e e e e aannrrneeeeens 96
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION .. ...ttt ettt et e e s e e e e e e e s snnnneeeeee s 114

SECTION 8 - DECALS ...ttt oottt e oottt e e o4 ettt e e oo e s et ettt e e e e e e s e b e et e e e e e oo e s R e e et e e e e e e as b b e s e et e e e e e s sbe s ettt e e e e annrrneeeeens 117
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s e n e e e e e e s s nanaeeeeee s 118

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ... 121
FIGURE 9-1. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 STANDARD PARTS ...ttt et e et e e s e s 122

3121314 245-12 5



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 9-2. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 VARIABLE PARTS ... 124
SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS ettt ettt oo e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e s s et e e e e e e e snnneeeeesesassnnneeeeeeeanes 125
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS ...ttt ettt e e ek e e s e e e e s b bt e e st b e e e s aab e e e e s bn e e e s sanaeeeas 126
SECTION 11 - REAR COVER .....oiiiiiiiiiitiie ettt e e e s b e e s e st e e s b b e e e s b b e e s st e e e e s b b e e e s st e e e sbne e e s e 127
FIGURE 11-1. REAR COVER ...ttt e e e oot e e e oo e e et e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e st nn e e e e e e e e s aasnrnneeeeeeeanns 128
PART NUMBER INDEX ..ottt oottt e e oo oottt e e e e oottt e e e e e e e s m e e et e e e e e e e s ne e e et e e e e e e aannn e e e e e e e s eansnnneeaeeeeennnnnnnes 129

6 245-12 3121314



SECTION 1 - FRAME

SECTION 1 - FRAME

3121314 245-12 7



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION

— 223
N o

8 245-12 3121314



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
SL245-12.120.00 Ref FRONT AND REAR STEER COMPONENTS B
1 S200913 2 Spindle
1A Ref Bushing (Not Shown)
2 S200912 2 Spindle
2A Ref Bushing
3 S200914 2 Tie-Rod
5 S000153 4 Tire and Wheel Assembly
6 Ref Steer Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown):
6 H000299 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 1200009743)
6 H900007 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (SN 1200009743 to Present)
7 S200916 4 Pin
8 S200920 2 Pin
9 70000225 2 Pin
10 HO000193 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
10 H000218 4 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
11 0711618 32 Bolt M16 x 50mm
12 5241200 32 Washer
13 3291201 2 Nut M12
14 Not Available 2 Bushing
15 0761212 6 Bolt M12 x 25mm
16 S000141 10 Fitting, Grease
17 4812100 6 Washer A13
18 Ref Bolt M12 Options:
18 0761216 8 RH (40mm Length)
18 0701227 8 LH (100mm Length)
19 H003011 4 Seal
20 S001551 4 Bushing, Wear
21 0701029 2 Bolt M16x120
22 S200915 4 Cap
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
112 H000218 4 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
113 HO000193 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
116 Ref Steer Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown):
116 H000299 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 1200009743)
116 H900007 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (SN 1200009743 to Present)
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
215 E000269 4 Connector, Strain Relief
223 E000376 4 Switch, Limit
248 H000193 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
249 H000218 4 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
257 Ref Steer Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown):

3121314 245-12 9



SECTION 1 - FRAME

10

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
257 H000299 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 1200009743)
257 H900007 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (SN 1200009743 to Present)
287 S000153 4 Tire and Wheel Assembly

SL245-12.110.00 Ref FRAME COMPONENTS B
393 S200911 8 Bushing
394 H003011 4 Seal
395 S000141 4 Fitting, Grease

SL210-12.110.90.0 Ref AXLE LIMIT SWITCH COMPONENTS (LEFT FRONT AND LEFT C

REAR ONLY)
401 S200918 2 Spacer
402 S200919 2 Cam
403 S200917 2 Bracket, Limit Switch Mounting
404 70000226 2 Cover
245-12 3121314






SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-2. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

51

E—  —
\

12 245-12 3121314



FIGURE 1-2. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

SECTION 1 - FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000193 Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY E
3 7027861 1 Seal, Dust
5 Item 51 1 Seal, Shaft
7 7020128 1 Race, Bearing
8 7020129 1 Bearing, Needle
13 Not Available 1 Shaft and Housing
14 7027938 1 Shaft, Cardan
16 Item 51 3 O-Ring
17 7027939 1 Plate, Distributor
18 Not Available 1 Gear Set
19 7027940 1 Cover, End
20 Item 51 7 Washer
21 Not Available 7 Screw M8 x 45mm
51 7020127 1 Seal Kit - HO00193 Motor (Includes Items 3, 5, 16 & 20)

3121314

245-12

13



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

14 245-12 3121314



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-3. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

3121314

245-12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000218 Ref DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY F
2 Not Available 1 Spindle
5 Not Available 1 Hub
6 70000239 1 Gear Ring
7 Not Available 1 Cover
8 Not Available 1 Flange
9 Not Available 1 Coupling
10 Not Available 1 Thrust Washer
11 70002703 1 Thrust Washer
12 Not Available 1 Circlip
14 Not Available 3 Planetary Gear
17 Not Available 3 Pin
18 Not Available 6 Thrust Washer
19 Not Available 6 Spacer
26 70000240 1 Sun Pinion
33 Not Available 1 Piston
34 70000241 16 Spring
35 70000242 5 Disc
36 70000243 6 Disc
37 70000244 1 Lock Nut
39 70000245 2 Bearing
40 70000246 1 Bearing
41 70000247 1 Bearing
42 Not Available 6 Bearing
43 Not Available 1 Circlip
44 Not Available 1 Circlip
45 Not Available 1 Disc
46 Not Available 1 Circlip
a7 Not Available 1 Plug
48 70000248 1 O-Ring
49 70000249 2 O-Ring
50 70000250 1 O-Ring
51 70000251 1 O-Ring
52 70000252 1 O-Ring
53 70000253 1 Oil Seal
54 70000254 1 Gasket
55 70000255 1 O-Ring
56 70000256 1 Blocking Ring
57 70000257 1 O-Ring
58 70000258 1 Blocking Ring
59 Not Available 8 Screw
60 Not Available 2 Screw
61 Not Available 2 Screw
62 Not Available 2 Plug
63 Not Available 2 Washer
64 Not Available 1 Plug
65 Not Available 1 Disc
66 70000259 6 Threaded Stud
67 70000260 1 O-Ring
68 70000261 1 Reduction Gear Kit

15



SECTION 1 - FRAME

16

ITEM

PART NUMBER

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REV

69

S003991

Nut, Wheel

245-12

3121314






SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION

1HOIH Ve
1431 v

1HDIH ¢
1437 1

1HOIH V9
1431 VS

1HODIH 89
14371 8§

1HOHH 9
1431 s

3121314

245-12

18



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION

3121314

245-12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
SL245-12-D- Ref POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION 0
140.00.0
1 S201274 1 Bar (Left Side)
1A S200987 1 Pin
2 S201273 1 Bar (Right Side)
2A S200987 1 Pin
3 70000227 1 Activator Assembly (Left Side) (See Items 101 to 140 for
Breakdown)
4 70000228 1 Activator Assembly (Right Side) (See Items 101 to 140 for
Breakdown)
5 S200990 1 Pivot, Bar (Left Side)
5A S200991 1 Bushing
5B S000141 1 Fitting, Grease
6 S200989 1 Pivot, Bar (Right Side)
6A S200991 1 Bushing
6B S000141 1 Fitting, Grease
9 0711618 16 Bolt M16x50mm
10 0711620 2 Bolt M16x60mm
11 3331615 10 Nut M16
12 5241600 36 Washer
Ref ACTIVATOR ASSEMBLY
70000227 Ref Activator Assembly (Left Side) 0
70000228 Ref Activator Assembly (Right Side) (Note: Qty Listed is for One 0
Side.)
117 S200978 1 Plate, Limit Switch
118 S200988 1 Cover
119 S201271 1 Plate, Limit Switch
120 70000229 1 Washer
121 S200991 1 Bushing
124 HO00037 1 Pothole Protection Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
125 3760501 1 Ring, Retaining
126 E000359 2 Switch, Limit
127 4031509 8 Bolt M4x25mm
128 4740552 8 Lockwasher A4
129 0700614 8 Bolt M6x30mm
130 4811700 8 Washer 6.4
131 3290605 8 Nut M6
132 0761010 3 Bolt M10x20mm
133 4832000 3 Lockwasher A10
140 S000141 2 Fitting, Grease
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
215 HO000037 2 Pothole Protection Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
224 H000280 2 Solenoid Valve Assembly
224 7024897 2 Cartridge Less Coil (1 per Assembly)
224 7012972 2 Seal Kit - 7024897 Valve (1 per Assembly)
224 7012986 2 Coil (1 per Assembly)
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10

19



SECTION 1 - FRAME

20

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
313 E000230 4 Plug
314 E000231 4 Connector, Strain Relief
322 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
338 HO000037 2 Pothole Protection Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION

for Breakdown)
355 H000280 2 Solenoid Valve Assembly
355 7024897 2 Cartridge Less Coil (1 per Assembly)
355 7012972 2 Seal Kit - 7024897 Valve (1 per Assembly)
355 7012986 2 Coil (1 per Assembly)

245-12 3121314






SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. LEVELING CYLINDER AND LADDER INSTALLATIONS

29 (FRONT
174 SHOWN)
NOT SHOWN)

2, (REAR

(=1

)

@@

=)

292

3121314

245-12

22



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-5. LEVELING CYLINDER AND LADDER INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
17 H000610 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front and Left Rear) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
18 H000611 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Left Front and Rear Right) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
28 HO00558 2 Leveling Valve Assembly (Front) (No Service Parts Available -
Purchase Complete Assembly)
29 HO00559 2 Leveling Valve Assembly (Rear) (No Service Parts Available -
Purchase Complete Assembly)
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
113 E000230 4 Plug
114 E000231 4 Connector, Strain Relief
122 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
170 Ref Cylinder Assembly, Leveling Options (RF, LR - See CYLINDER
SECTION for Breakdown):
170 H000610 2 Cylinder Assembly, Leveling (Prior to SN 1200009743)
170 H900011 2 Cylinder Assembly, Leveling (SN 1200009743 to Present)
171 Ref Cylinder Assembly, Leveling Options (LF, RR - See CYLINDER
SECTION for Breakdown):
171 H000611 2 Cylinder Assembly, Leveling (Prior to SN 1200009743)
171 H900012 2 Cylinder Assembly, Leveling (SN 1200009743 to Present)
173 H000558 2 Valve Assembly, Leveling Cylinder (Front) (No Service Parts
Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
174 H000559 2 Valve Assembly, Leveling Cylinder (Rear) (No Service Parts
Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
196 S001640 4 Bumper, Rubber
SL245-12-D- Ref FRAME COMPONENTS B
110.00.0
292 70000230 4 Stop, Jack Pad
SL245-12-D- Ref LEVELING CYLINDER FRAME SUB-ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS B
110.03.0
324 S900002 4 Cover
325 S900003 4 Seal
326 0760606 16 Bolt M6 x 12mm
327 4830600 16 Lockwasher M6
330 S001640 4 Bumper, Rubber
331 0761018 8 Bolt M10 x 50mm
332 4811000 8 Flatwasher M10
333 4832000 8 Lockwasher M10
SL110-20-D- Ref LEVELING CYLINDER LIMIT SWITCH COMPONENTS D
190.00.0
401 S004039 4 Cover
406 S900013 4 Plate
407 S900014 4 Tube Spacer
410 S900021 4 Bracket
413 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
414 4810400 16 Flatwasher M4
415 0760414 16 Bolt M4 x 30mm
416 3290400 16 Nut M4
417 0770810 8 Bolt M8 x 40mm
3121314 245-12 23



SECTION 1 - FRAME

24

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
418 0760432 16 Bolt M4 x 150mm
419 4810800 16 Flatwasher M8
SL245-12-D- Ref LADDER COMPONENTS A
180.00.0
501 70000231 1 Ladder Weldment
510 S004014 10 Grip, Tread
512 0761012 4 Bolt M10 x 25mm
513 4811000 4 Flatwasher M10
514 4831000 4 Lockwasher M10
515 Not Available 30 Rivet

245-12

3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

3121314 245-12 25



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. LEFT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

26 245-12 3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. LEFT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10

1 E000045 1 Connector, Strain Relief (PG21)

2 E000057 1 Terminal, Negative Battery

3 E000058 1 Terminal, Positive Battery Connector

4 E000059 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect

4 70001114 1 Handle

5 E000063 1 Horn

6 Ref Switch, Tilt Options:

6 E000069 1 Switch, Tilt (Prior to SN 1200009743)

6 E000121 1 Switch, Tilt (SN 1200009743 to Present)

8 E000083 AR Cable, Electrical - 25 x Imm2

9 8008750 2 Battery

10 E000102 1 Housing, Bottom

11 E000103 1 Housing, Top

12 E000113 1 Contactor

16 E000270 9 DIN Connector (Black - See MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY for Later
Usage) (Prior to SN 1200010868)

17 E000271 13 Seal, DIN Connector (Prior to SN 1200010868)

18 E000270 4 DIN Connector (Black - See MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY for Later
Usage) (Prior to SN 1200010868)

19 E000275 1 Cable, Battery Jumper

24 E000377 1 Switch, Emergency

25 E000390 1 Switch, On/Off/Leveling Jacks Key

25 7027962 1 Replacement Key

26 E000391 3 Contactor

28 E000481 4 Connector, Female

29 E000482 1 Connector, Male - 24 Position

30 Not Available 1 Ground Control Assembly (See GROUND CONTROL BOX
COMPONENTS (CONTINUED) for Breakdown))

35 H000019 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly

35 7012941 1 Cartridge Less Coil

35 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 70129414 Cartridge

35 7012986 1 Coil

36 H000020 1 Plate, Connection

37 HO000021 1 Valve Assembly

37 70000440 4 O-Ring (Valve Mounting Face)

37 70000449 2 O-Ring (Solenoid Pole Tube Seal)

37 70000443 1 O-Ring (Solenoid Retaining Nut)

37 70000450 1 Coil

37 70000442 1 Nut, Coil Retaining

44 HO000077 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly

44 7017414 1 Cartridge Less Coil

44 2900708 1 Seal Kit - 7017414 Cartridge

44 7017444 1 Coil

50 H000222 1 Main Valve Assembly (See MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)

56 H000285 1 Hand Pump Assembly (See HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)

62 H000381 1 Manifold, Pressure Distributing

63 H000414 1 Drive Valve Assembly (See DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)

3121314 245-12 27



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

28

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
68 HO00536 1 Switch, Pressure
72 H000570 1 Plate, Mounting - see Item 131 for Later Usage (Prior to SN
1200010868)
81 E900071 1 Switch, Indoor/Outdoor Key (SN 1200009743 to Present)
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
110 HO000019 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly
110 7012941 1 Cartridge Less Coil
110 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 70129414 Cartridge
110 7012986 1 Call
122 HO000020 1 Plate, Connection
123 H000021 1 Valve Assembly
123 70000440 4 O-Ring (Valve Mounting Face)
123 70000449 2 O-Ring (Solenoid Pole Tube Seal)
123 70000443 1 O-Ring (Solenoid Retaining Nut)
123 70000450 1 Call
123 70000442 1 Nut, Coil Retaining
125 HO000414 1 Drive Valve Assembly (See DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
126 H000536 1 Switch, Pressure
127 H000285 1 Hand Pump Assembly (See HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
130 H000222 1 Main Valve Assembly (See MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
131 H000570 1 Plate, Mounting
135 H000077 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly
135 7017414 1 Cartridge Less Coil
135 2900708 1 Seal Kit - 7017414 Cartridge
135 7017444 1 Coil
138 HO000381 1 Manifold, Pressure Distributing
E000492 Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS B-2
211 E000102 1 Housing, Bottom
212 E000482 1 Connector, Male - 24 Position
213 E000045 1 Connector, Strain Relief
SL245-12-D- Ref VALVE BRACKETS AND HYDRAULIC TANK AND TRAY
162.00 COMPONENTS
303 70000453 1 Battery Bracket Kit (Includes Front and Rear Brackets and 2
Studs)
304 Ref Plate, Switch Mounting Options:
304 S200263 1 Plate, Switch Mounting (Prior to SN 1200009743)
304 S900287 1 Plate, Switch Mounting (SN 1200009743 to Present)
310 S201340 1 Bracket, Main Valve Mounting
311 S201341 1 Bracket, Valve Mounting
312 S201342 1 Bracket, Valve Mounting
SL245-12-D- Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS
161.00
401 Ref Control Box, Deutz Engine Options:
401 H005559 1 Control Box, Deutz Engine (Prior to SN 1200016720)
401 1001094781 1 Control Box, Deutz Engine (SN 1200016720 to Present)
401 70001352 1 PC Board with LEDs (was p/n 70000633)
401 70000634 1 Hourmeter
401 70000635 2 Switch, Pushbutton
245-12 3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
401 70001353 1 E-Prom w/Software

401 70001355 1 Diode

401 70001122 4 Mount, Vibration

3121314 245-12 29



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. RIGHT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

4\
%
80 — {
119 N
~. L
SN D
! 3 TM/
\\\/’/‘///// d==7
\\\l\\\l‘w L’ I3
RSN 0
S v
Uy
it

VALVE LOCATED AT
REAR OF ENGINE

30 245-12 3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-2. RIGHT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
16 E000270 1 DIN Connector (Black) (Prior to SN 1200010868)
17 E000271 1 Seal, DIN Connector (Prior to SN 1200010868)
33 H000013 1 Gauge, Oil Level (Prior to SN 1200016072)
39 HO000038 AR Hose, Return
40 HO000039 AR Hose, Supply
41 E000040 4 Clamp
42 E000048 1 Fitting
43 E000049 1 Fitting
52 H000241 2 Breather, Hydraulic Oil Tank (Prior to SN 1200016072)
65 H000450 1 Tank, Fuel
65 Not Available 1 Cap
65 Not Available 1 Tube, Sight (Purchase Locally)
65 Not Available 2 Clamp (Purchase Locally)
69 H000540 1 Filter, Hydraulic Oil
69 70000023 1 Element, Filter
80 H005529 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly
80 7024895 1 Cartridge Less Coil
80 7024896 1 Seal Kit - 7024895 Cartridge
80 7017444 1 Coil
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
103 H000013 1 Gauge, Oil Level (Prior to SN 1200016072)
104 H000241 2 Breather, Hydraulic Oil Tank (Prior to SN 1200016072)
111 HO000540 1 Filter, Hydraulic Oil
111 70000023 1 Element, Filter
119 H005529 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly
119 7024895 1 Cartridge Less Coil
119 7024896 1 Seal Kit - 7024895 Cartridge
119 7017444 1 Coil
132 Ref Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Options:
132 HO005464 1 Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly (See Items 301-325 for Breakdown)
(Prior to SN 1200016072)
132 1001094129 1 Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly (See Items 401-403 for Breakdown)
(SN 1200016072 to Present)
SL245-12-D- Ref BRACKETS AND HYDRAULIC TANK COMPONENTS
162.00
200 70000452 1 Tray, Hydraulic Tank
201 Ref Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly Options:
201 H005464 1 Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly (See Items 301-325 for Breakdown)
(Prior to SN 1200016072)
201 1001094129 1 Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly (See Items 401-403 for Breakdown)
(SN 1200016072 to Present)
H005464 Ref HYDRAULIC OIL TANK ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200016072) B
305 Not Available 2 Cover
320 H000241 2 Breather, Hydraulic Oil Tank
322 H003010 2 O-Ring
323 0760406 6 Bolt M4 x 12mm
324 0760810 12 Bolt M8 x 20mm
325 4740322 12 Washer, Sealing

3121314 245-12 31



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

32

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001094129 Ref HYDRAULIC OIL TANK ASSEMBLY (SN 1200016072 to Present) B
402 HO000013 1 Gauge, Oil Level
403 H000241 1 Breather, Hydraulic Oil Tank
SL245-12-D- Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS
161.00
504 H000450 1 Tank, Fuel
504 Not Available 1 Cap
504 Not Available 1 Tube, Sight (Purchase Locally)
504 Not Available 2 Clamp (Purchase Locally)

245-12

3121314






SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS

34

AR 2)
/,\\

\CRYIRON

® BDEX\

3%
;

SR\ =\ AR

7 VORI S W Lo e

DEADEL_ = N ANDAD
AR\

28

245-12

N
N
/M/ 2 [
DBA\Vs

3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E000492 Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS B-2
1 E001194 1 Box, Terminal
1A Not Available 1 Latch
1B Not Available 2 Hinge
2 Not Available 1 Fuseholder (Not Shown)
3 Not Available 1 Fuse, 10A (Not Shown)
4 Not Available AR Wedge, Clamp
5 Not Available 1 Holder, Clamp
6 Not Available AR Plug, Link
7 Not Available 1 Plate, Terminal Stop End
8 Not Available AR Marker, Terminal Number
9 E000407 1 Alarm
14 E000436 1 Switch, Lift Up/Down
15 E000412 1 Switch, Deck Extend/Retract
16 E000378 1 Switch, Key Select
16 Not Available 1 Key, Replacement
17 E000189 1 Control, Pump Delay
18 Not Available 1 Holder for Pump Delay Control
19 E000457 2 Relay
20 E000218 1 PC Board - Complex
21 E000214 1 PC Board - Nivolux
22 E001206 2 Inklinometer Control
24 Not Available 1 Rail, Mounting
25 E001185 5 LED with Mounting Bracket
26 Ref Connector, Strain Relief (PG7)
27 E000018 6 Connector, Strain Relief (PG9)
28 E000015 9 Connector, Strain Relief (PG13.5)
29 E000303 AND 28 Connector, Strain Relief (PG16)
E000292
30 E000304 2 Connector, Strain Relief (PG21)
31 E000353 55m Cable, Electrical - 2-1mmz2 (Not Shown)
32 E000331 50m Cable, Electrical - 4-1mm2 (Not Shown)
33 E000364 15m Cable, Electrical - 3-1mmz2 (Not Shown)
34 E001184 5m Cable, Electrical - 10-1mm2 (Not Shown)
35 E000083 2m Cable, Electrical - 25-1mm2 (Not Shown)
36 E000458 35m Cable, Electrical - 4-0.5mm2 (Not Shown)
37 70000952 1 Connector (2 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)
38 70000953 2 Connector (3 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)
39 70000954 1 Connector (4 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)
39 70003616 1 Connector (6 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)
40 70000955 1 Connector (8 Pin for Complex Board - Not Shown)
41 70000956 4 Connector (12 Pin for Nivolux and Complex Board - Not Shown)
42 Not Available 10 Diode (BY255)
42 Not Available 4 Diode (N4004)
43 Not Available 1 Decal - Nivolux
44 Not Available 1 Decal - Switch
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
111 E700100 1 Maximum Load Module (LSS)

3121314

245-12

35



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

3121314

245-12

36



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-4. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000222 Ref VALVE ASSEMBLY - COMPLETE
2 H000116 1 Section, Pump (Left Side)
2 8007939 1 Seal Kit - HO00116 Section
2A 8007944 1 Pilot Supply Assembly
2B 7027912 1 Relief Assembly
3 H000352 1 External Pilot Supply
4 7028847 8 Valve Section (With Relief Valve) (All Functions Except Lift) (Was
p/n HO00188)
4 8007935 8 Seal Kit - 7028847 Section (Was p/n HO00031)
5 H000542 1 Valve Section (Without Relief Valve) (Lift Functions Only)
5 8007935 1 Seal Kit - HO00542 Section (Was p/n HO00031)
6 H000580 1 End Plate
6 See Item 18 1 Seal Kit - HO00580 Section
8 H005250 16 Valve, Relief (All Functions Except Lift Function)
9 HO000390 1 Spool (Pot-Hole)
10 HO000514 1 Spool (Drive 1)
11 7027914 1 Spool (Lift)
12 H000207 1 Spool (Steer)
13 H000207 4 Spool (Outrigger)
14 HO000191 6 Electrical Activator (on-off) (All Functions Except Lift, Drive 1 and
Drive 2)
14 8007954 6 Seal Kit - HO00191 Electrical Activator (Was p/n HO00032)
14 7028846 24 Screw, Mounting
14 7028849 6 DIN Connector (Black)
15 H000206 3 Electrical Activator (Proportional High) (Lift, Drive 1 and Drive 2
Functions)
15 8007954 3 Seal Kit - HO00206 Electrical Activator (Was p/n HO00032)
15 7028846 12 Screw, Mounting
15 8007953 3 DIN Connector (White)
16 7028893 8 Mechanical Activation Assembly (Was p/n HO00187)
16 8007894 8 Seal Kit - 7028893 Mechanical Activator (Was p/n H005248)
16A 1003107 16 Nut, Seal (2 per Assembly)
16A 8007915 16 Pin, Threaded (2 per Assembly)
16B 0318854 32 Screw (4 per Assembly)
16C H005247 8 Base and Lever Assembly (1 per Assembly)
16D 0307544 8 Screw (1 per Assembly)
16D 0893076 8 Washer (1 Per Assembly)
18 HO000397 1 Assembly Kit (Includes Hardware and Seals for Between Valve
Sections)
18 7028848 9 Seal Kit for Between Valve Sections (Was p/n H005249) Note:
One Seal Kit does both sides of section.
23 7027913 1 Spool (Drive 2)

3121314 245-12 37



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

3121314

245-12

38



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

H000285 Ref HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY D
1 70000513 1 Pump Assembly (See Items 101-117 for Breakdown)
2 70000528 1 Valve Assembly (See ltems 201-220 for breakdown)

70000513 Ref PUMP ASSEMBLY

101 70000514 1 Valve, Suction

102 Not Available 1 Plug

103 Not Available 1 Plug

104 Not Available 1 Body

105 70000515 1 Rod, Connecting

106 70000516 1 Lever

107 70000517 1 Piston

108 70000518 1 Seal

109 70000519 2 Seal

110 70000520 2 Pin

111 70000521 6 Ring, Retaining

112 70000522 2 Ball

113 70000523 1 Ring

114 70000524 1 Washer

115 70000525 1 Ring, Internal Retaining

116 70000526 2 Seal

117 70000527 2 Spring
70000528 Ref VALVE ASSEMBLY

201 Not Available 1 Body

202 70000529 3 Ball

203 70000530 8 Ring

204 Not Available 2 Bolt M8 x 8mm

205 70000531 1 Spinner (Not Shown)

206 70000532 1 Spring

207 Not Available 1 Plug

208 70000533 1 Screw

209 70000534 1 Fitting, Straight

210 70000535 2 Seal

211 70000536 1 Spring

212 Not Available 1 Nut M10

213 70000537 1 Seal

214 Not Available 1 Setscrew

215 70000538 1 Relief, Valve

216 70000539 1 Pin, Ball Driving

217 70000540 1 Plate, Seal

218 70000541 1 Valve Body

219 70000542 1 Knob Assembly

220 70000543 1 Valve Body

3121314 245-12 39



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-6. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY

3121314

245-12



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000414 Ref DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY B
4 70000265 2 Valve Assembly
4 70000331 AR Coil (Note: Coil Nut, and Seal Kit Not Currently Available)
5 70000266 16 Screw
6 70000267 2 Cartridge, Flow Divider
7 70000268 2 Valve Assembly
7 70000331 AR Coil (Note: Coil Nut, and Seal Kit Not Currently Available)
8 70000333 2 DIN Connector (Gray)
9 70000332 2 DIN Connector (Black)

3121314 245-12 41



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

COMPONENTS
LOCATED ON OPPOSITE
SIDE OF ENGINE

o Ve o I7) ) o Yo o) )

<\/

o o o o [eR=] o/

291

IT|
LOCATED UNDER
ENGINE TRAY

42 245-12

3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
39 HO000038 AR Hose, Return
40 HO000039 AR Hose, Supply
41 E000040 4 Clamp
52 H000223 1 Variable Pump Assembly (See VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
77 Ref Deutz Engine Options (See Items 401-427 for Breakdown):
77 1001093294 1 Deutz Engine (was p/n H005461) (Prior to SN 1200010868)
77 1001093294 1 Deutz Engine (SN 1200010868 to Present)
98 S005172 2 Clamp, Muffler
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
101 H000223 1 Variable Pump Assembly (See VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
102 Ref Deutz Engine Options (See Items 401-427 for Breakdown):
102 1001093294 1 Deutz Engine (was p/n H005461) (Prior to SN 1200010868)
102 1001093294 1 Deutz Engine (SN 1200010868 to Present)
SL245-12-D- Ref FRAME COMPONENTS B
110.00.0
276 70000436 4 Pin
277 70000437 4 Roller
278 70000438 4 Washer
279 70000439 4 Ring, Retaining
291 Not Available 1 Cover
297 0760605 4 Bolt, M6x10
SL245-12-D- Ref ENGINE ASSEMBLY
161.00
301 70000454 1 Tray, Engine
302 70000455 1 Bracket, Engine Mounting
303 Ref Exhaust Components:
303A 70000456 1 Collar, Exhaust Pipe
303B 70000457 1 Bracket, Exhaust Mounting
303C 70000458 1 Pipe, Exhaust
303D Not Available 1 Clamp, Muffler (Purchase Locally)
Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS
H005461 Ref Engine Components (Prior to SN 1200010868) A
1001093294 Ref Engine Components (SN 1200010868 to Present) A
401 70000347 1 Filter, OIl
402 70000349 1 Thermostat (Upper)
402 70000348 1 O-Ring (Used with Upper Thermostat)
403 70000351 1 Thermostat (Lower)
403 70000350 1 Ring, Seal (Used with Lower Thermostat)
404 70000353 1 Water Pump
404 70000352 1 Gasket (Pump to Block)
404 70000358 1 Gasket (Pump to Inlet)
405 70000354 1 Belt, Timing
406 70000355 4 Fuel Injection Pump (Not Shown)
407 70000357 1 Starter
408 70000359 1 V-Belt
409 70000360 1 Cap, Filler

3121314 245-12 43



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
410 70000362 1 Fuel Supply Pump
410 70000361 1 O-Ring (Used with Fuel Supply Pump)
411 70000363 4 Gasket, Exhaust
412 Ref Sensor, Temperature Options (Not Shown):
412 70000364 1 Sensor, Temperature (Prior to SN 1200010868)
412 70001151 1 Sensor, Temperature (SN 1200010868 to Present)
413 Ref Filter, Fuel Options:
413 70000365 1 Filter, Fuel (Prior to SN 1200010868)
413 7025518 1 Filter, Fuel (SN 1200010868 to Present)
414 70000366 1 Solenoid, Fuel
415 70000367 1 Muffler
416 70000369 1 Switch, Oil Pressure (Not Shown)
416 70000368 1 Ring, Sealing (Used with Oil Pressure Switch) (Not Shown)
417 70000379 1 Radiator
418 70000380 1 Cap, Radiator
419 70000370 1 Control, Glow Plug Timing (Not Shown)
420 70000371 4 Plug, Glow (Not Shown)
421 Not Available 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
421 70000372 1 Element, Air Filter
422 70000373 1 Flywheel
422 70000374 1 Ring Gear
423 70000375 1 Generator/Alternator
424 Not Available 1 Plug, Drain
425 70000376 1 Dipstick
425 70000377 1 O-Ring (Used with Dipstick)
426 Ref Coupling, Pump Options (Not Shown):
426 H004084 1 Coupling, Pump (Prior to SN 1200010868)
426 1001093292 1 Coupling, Pump (SN 1200010868 to Present)
427 Ref Flange, Pump Mounting Options:
427 Ref Flange, Pump Mounting (Prior to SN 1200010868)
427 1001093291 1 Flange, Pump Mounting (SN 1200010868 to Present)
Ref MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS
501 Not Available 4 Mount, Motor
502 Not Available 1 Actuator, Throttle
44 245-12 3121314






SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY

46 245-12

3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000223 Ref VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY B
Ref NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF PRINTING

3121314 245-12 47



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-9. HOOD COMPONENTS

TANK

SIDE @
102
Q
VALVE L X

SIDE N o

101

48 245-12 3121314



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-9. HOOD COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10

84 S000056 4 Fastener

92 S001514 4 Gas Spring

97 S001676 2 Handle

SL245-12-D- Ref HOOD COMPONENTS
150.00
Ref Note: Replacement decals must be ordered separately - See
DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.

101 70000593 1 Hood, Valve Side

102 70000594 1 Hood, Tank Side

112 Not Available 4 Bracket (Attaches Gas Spring to Frame)

113 4032108 4 Bolt M12x20

127 0700606 4 Bolt M6x12mm

128 0760814 4 Bolt M8x30mm

129 3290801 4 Nut M8

130 S001514 4 Gas Spring (Was p/n S000246)

131 S001676 2 Handle

132 S000056 2 Fastener

3121314 245-12 49






SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS

SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS

3121314 245-12 51



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION

52 245-12 3121314



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS

508 7o
L ‘\ Be

N 533
527 505 91 \
Y

514 = 516 —(X_~
30 G 530 7 f 7
P
NS saz O \ s Y
527 . 526
526 Loy 527

3121314 245-12 53



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
1 E000045 12 Connector, Strain Relief PG21
8 E000083 13.7 Cable, Electrical 25x1mm2 Numbered
ft/45m
20 E000301 12 Plug, PG16
21 E000302 24 Plug, PG21
32 HO000008 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
91 S001496 4 Bushing, Wear - See CYLINDER SECTION Lift Cylinder Assembly
for Later Usage (Prior to SN 1200010868)
93 S001556 6 Bushing, Wear
107 H705721 1 Manifold, Pressure Sensor
108 H705722 2 Sensor, Pressure
109 H705723 2 Harness, Pressure Sensor (Not Shown)
110 H705724 2 Cap, Pressure Sensor (Not Shown)
115 E000269 5 Connector, Strain Relief
123 E000376 5 Switch, Limit
H245-12-200.00.0 Ref SCISSOR ARMS INSTALLATION A
H245-12-210.00.0 Ref Inner Scissor Arms Components A
201 S200952 1 Scissor Beam Center (#6 of 6)
202 S200949 1 Scissor Beam Center (#5 of 6)
203 S201324 1 Scissor Beam Center (#4 of 6)
204 S200946 1 Scissor Beam Center (#3 of 6)
205 S200943 1 Scissor Beam Center (#2 of 6)
206 S200940 1 Scissor Beam Center (#1 of 6)
235 S000188 6 Bushing
236 S000117 14 Bushing
237 S001595 10 Bushing
238 S001498 2 Bushing
239 S001496 2 Bushing
H245-12-220.00.0 Ref Outer Scissor Arms Components A
301 S200953 1 Scissor Beam Right (#6 of 6)
301 S200954 1 Scissor Beam Left (#6 of 6)
302 S200950 1 Scissor Beam Right (#5 of 6)
302 S200951 1 Scissor Beam Left (#5 of 6)
303 S201325 1 Scissor Beam Right (#4 of 6)
303 S201326 1 Scissor Beam Left (#4 of 6)
304 S200947 1 Scissor Beam Right (#3 of 6)
304 S200948 1 Scissor Beam Left (#3 of 6)
305 S200944 1 Scissor Beam Right (#2 of 6)
305 S200945 1 Scissor Beam Left (#2 of 6)
306 S200941 1 Scissor Beam Right (#1 of 6)
306 S200942 1 Scissor Beam Left (#1 of 6)
325 S000116 12 Bushing
326 S000118 28 Bushing
327 S001496 20 Bushing
328 S001497 4 Bushing
H245-12-230.00.0 Ref Scissor Pin Components (Arms) A
401 S200955 4 Pin 110 mm
402 S200956 1 Pin 130 mm
403 S200957 1 Pin 110 mm
54 245-12 3121314



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS

3121314

245-12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
404 S200959 7 Pin 90 mm
405 S200958 3 Pin 75 mm
412 S200091 5 Washer + Fixing Pin (For 110mm Pivot Pin)
413 S200093 1 Washer + Fixing Pin (For 130mm Pivot Pin)
414 S200092 7 Washer + Fixing Pin (For 90mm Pivot Pin)
415 S200090 3 Washer + Fixing Pin (For 75mm Pivot Pin)
421 S001491 10 Deep Groove Ball Thrust Bearing 51122
422 S001492 2 Deep Groove Ball Thrust Bearing 51126
423 S000124 14 Deep Groove Ball Thrust Bearing 51118
424 S000123 6 Deep Groove Ball Thrust Bearing 51115
426 S001241 6 Nut KM 20
427 S001240 7 Nut KM 16
428 S000191 3 Nut KM 12
429 S001238 6 Retaining Washer MB 20
430 S000234 7 Retaining Washer MB 16
431 S000233 3 Retaining Washer MB 12
433 S000141 32 Fitting, Grease
H245-12-240.00.0 Ref Scissor Pin Components (Frame and Platform Attach) C
501 S201327 1 Pin 75 mm
502 S201328 1 Pin 75 mm
503 S201329 2 Pin 45 mm
505 S201330 1 Bracket, Wear Block (Right)
505 S201331 1 Bracket, Wear Block (Left)
508 S201332 2 Plate, Slip
509 S200963 1 Pin 90 mm
510 S200100 2 Spacer
511 S200098 1 Wear Block Right
511 S200099 1 Wear Block Left
512 S200960 1 Pin 110 mm
514 S200961 1 Pin 110 mm
516 S200962 1 Pin 110 mm
521 0701629 3 Bolt M16 x 120mm
522 3291615 3 Nut M16
523 0761012 8 Bolt M10 x 25mm
525 0701631 2 Bolt M16 x 140mm
526 0701616 3 Bolt M16 x 4mm
527 4832200 3 Lockwasher M16
530 S000141 11 Fitting, Grease
532 S001499 2 Bushing
533 S000010 2 Bushing
H245-12-250.00.0 Ref Scissor Arms Electrical Components
601 E000045 12 Connector, Strain Relief PG21
602 E000083 13.7 Cable, Electrical 25x1mm2 Numbered
ft/45m
603 E000301 12 Plug PG16
604 E000302 24 Plug PG21
H245-12-260.00.0 Ref Scissor Arms Limit Switches Installation
702 70000451 1 Plate, Limit Switch Mounting
704 S200132 5 Cam
705 0761012 8 Bolt M10 x 50mm
706 0761414 2 Bolt M14 x 50mm
707 4811400 2 Flatwasher M14

55



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS

56

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
708 4832000 8 Lockwasher M10
709 3291400 2 Nut M14
710 3371708 4 Rollpin

H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0

AND

H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A

814 HO000008 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
245-12 3121314






SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS ARM GUARD PROTECTION INSTALLATION

58 245-12 3121314



SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS ARM GUARD PROTECTION INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
88 $000248 2 Screen (Short)
89 S000249 2 Screen (Long)
94 S001596 4 Spring, Compression
99 S005042 AR Bar, Steel (Note: Comes in bulk length. Cut to required length.)
SL210-12-170.00 Ref SCISSOR PROTECTION INSTALLATION A
101 S200969 1 Frame
104 S200970 4 Sleeve, Guide
106 S200975 4 Rod, Guide
112 S$200973 2 Arm Guard Upper Bar (Short) (Front/Rear)
112 S200974 2 Arm Guard Lower Bar (Short) (Front/Rear)
113 S$S200971 2 Arm Guard Upper Bar (Long) (Right/Left)
113 S200972 2 Arm Guard Lower Bar (Long) (Right/Left)
114 S005042 AR Bar, Steel (Note: Comes in bulk length. Cut to required length.)
115 S005042 AR Bar, Steel (Note: Comes in bulk length. Cut to required length.)
118 S000249 2 Screen (Long)
119 S000248 2 Screen (Short)
120 Not Available 50 Tie-Straps
121 0760810 16 Bolt M8x20
122 3290801 16 Nut M8
123 0761015 4 Bolt M10x35
124 3291005 4 Nut M10
125 S001596 4 Spring, Compression
130 0761010 20 Bolt M10x20
131 4832000 20 Lockwasher M10

3121314 245-12 59






SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

3121314 245-12 61



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION

3121314

245-12

62



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
83 S000030 1 Closer, Gate
85 S000069 4 Disc, Support
86 $S000108 1 Bracket, Roller - Not Shown (Prior to SN 1200009743)
96 S001640 2 Bumper
SL245-12.300.00 Ref PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
Ref NOTE: REPLACEMENT DECALS MUST BE ORDERED
SEPARATELY - See DECALS SECTION for Breakdown.
101 S201306 1 Platform Deck (Ref Dwg SL245-12.310.00)
101A S201309 2 Shield, Cable
101B S201323 4 Roller Extension Deck
101C S201320 1 Toolbox
102 Ref Platform Railing Components (See Items 201-253 for Breakdown)
103 S201310 1 Extension Deck (Ref Dwg SL245-12.320.00)
104 Ref Extension Railing Components (See Items 301-330 for
Breakdown)
105 S200539 8 Bracket Assembly, Rail Mounting (Ref Dwg SL320-30.411.01.3) B
105A S200538 8 Pin, Adjustment
105A S200538 8 Pin, Adjustment
105B S000145 8 Pin, Spring
105C S001443 AR Chain
109 Ref Locking Device Options:
109 S201318 1 Right
109 S201319 1 Left
111 Ref Corner Connector Assembly (See Items 401-413 for Breakdown)
133 S001640 2 Bumper (Was p/n S000055)
134 Ref Contact, Door
135 S001443 AR Chain
135 S001677 8 Ring
136 S000145 4 Pin, Spring
137 Ref Pin, Spring
138 S000069 4 Disc, Support
139 Not Available 4 Ring, Retaining
140 S000141 4 Fitting, Grease
141 Not Available AR Screw, Flooring
142 Not Available 2 Hinge
143 Ref Floor, Platform
144 Ref Floor, Extension
145 Not Available 1 Flap, Platform
146 S201321 2 Stop, Extension
SL245-12.311.00 Ref PLATFORM RAILING COMPONENTS 0
201 S201307 1 Rail, Side (Right)
202 S201308 1 Rail, Side (Left)
203 S201314 1 Post, Gate (Right)
204 S201315 1 Post, Gate (Left)
205 S201316 1 Gate, Platform
207 S000030 1 Gate Closer (Was p/n S000194)
229 S201317 1 Pin, Door Adjustment
235 S200934 1 Pin
236 S200538 1 Pin

3121314 245-12 63



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

64

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
239 Not Available 1 Pin
240 S200932 1 Lock, Door
250 4812100 8 Flatwasher M12
251 Not Available 5 Pin, Split
252 S000145 4 Pin, Spring
253 S001443 AR Chain
253 S001677 AR Ring
SL245-12.321.00 Ref EXTENSION RAILING COMPONENTS 0
301 S201311 1 Rail, Side (Right)
302 S201312 1 Rail, Side (Left)
303 S201313 1 Rail, End (Back)
304 S001443 2 Chain
304 S001677 2 Ring
305 S000145 2 Pin, Spring
SL245-12.300.11.0 Ref CORNER CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY (Note: Qty shown is per A
assembly.)
402 S900118 1 Bracket, Short Mounting (was p/n S200541)
403 S201322 1 Connector
404 S900200 1 Bracket, Long Mounting
405 S200535 1 Pin, Rail Connector
406 S000145 1 Pin, Spring
407 S001443 2 Chain
407 S001677 2 Ring
408 0760606 1 Bolt M6 x 12mm
409 4810600 1 Flatwasher M6
410 4830600 1 Lockwasher M6
411 0761217 1 Bolt M12 x 45mm
412 3291201 3 Nut M12
413 4812100 2 Flatwasher M12
245-12 3121314






SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE COMPONENTS

3121314

245-12

66



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
1 E000045 AR Connector, Strain Relief
8 E000083 AR Cable, Electrical - 25 x 1Imm2
10 E000102 1 Housing, Bottom
11 E000103 1 Housing, Top
12 E000113 1 Contactor
28 E000481 1 Connector, Female
29 E000482 1 Connector, Male - 24 Position
82 S000009 1 Bracket, Console
E900068 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY
101 E000377 1 Emergency Stop Switch
102 E000412 2 Push Button (Horn and Lift)
103 E000439 Switch, Selector (Start)
104 E000136 1 Drive Joystick Assembly
106 E000439 Switch, Selector (Speed)
107 E000436 1 Switch, Selector (Drive/Lift/Extend)
108 E000511 1 Switch, Selector (Steer)
109 E000419 2 LED, Red Complete
110 E900049 6 LED, Green Complete
111 E001336 1 Box, Control
112 E001337 1 Lid, Control Box
112 E900069 1 Decal
113 E000303 1 Connector, Strain Relief
113 E000292 Connector, Strain Relief
114 E000108 1 Connector Housing, Male 24-Pin
115 E000482 1 Connector Insert, Male 24-Pin
116 E000083 8m Cable, Electrical - 25 x Imm?2
117 1001109990 6 Screw M3 x 30mm
Ref MISCELLANEOUS CONSOLE COMPONENTS
201 2560141 2 Screw, Thumb
202 0181847 2 Clamp, Console Bracket
3121314 245-12 67






SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

3121314 245-12 69



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)

21

70 245-12 3121314



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

H000610 Ref Right Front and Left Rear Cylinder

H000611 Ref Left Front and Right Rear Cylinder
1 $200305 1 Piston Rod (Barnier)
2 Ref Barrel Options:
2 70000223 1 Right Front and Left Rear Cylinder
2 70000224 1 Left Front and Right Rear Cylinder
4 S200307 1 Head
5 S200308 1 Piston
14 H003082 1 Wiper
15 H003088 1 Seal
16 H003094 1 Piston Seal
17 H003103 1 Wear Ring
18 H003106 1 O-Ring
19 H003108 1 O-Ring
20 70000221 1 Cover Plate
21 70000204 1 Gasket
22 70000222 1 Setscrew

Ref Notes: No Seal Kit available. Purchase individual seals.

3121314 245-12 71



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)

2

eo/xz@@
—

51

B 5.

72 245-12 3121314



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
H900011 Ref Right Front, Left Rear D
H900012 Ref Left Front, Right Rear D
1 Ref Barrel Options:
1 70000775 1 H900011 Cylinder
1 70000776 1 H900012 Cylinder
2 70000774 1 Rod
4 70000764 1 Piston
5 70000765 1 Head
7 70000766 1 Plate, Mounting
9 Item 51 1 Seal, Piston
10 Not Available 1 Setscrew
12 70000773 1 Spacer
14 Item 51 1 Seal, Head
15 Iltem 51 1 Ring, Backup
16 Item 51 1 Seal, Rod
17 Iltem 51 1 O-Ring
18 Iltem 51 1 Wiper
19 70000768 1 Ring, Snap
20 Iltem 51 1 O-Ring
24 Iltem 51 1 O-Ring
26 70000700 1 O-Ring
51 70000771 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20 & 24)

3121314

245-12

73



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

32

Ta,

0 -

\\\
|

18

275D 145 8A
275C 144 8E
275A 1;77

74 245-12 3121314



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
HO000008 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
2 S200907 1 Barrel Weldment
4 $201640 1 Piston (Was p/n S200908)
5 S$200909 1 Cylinder Head
7 S200906 1 Piston Rod
8 H000713 1 Valve Assembly B
8A 70000219 2 Cartridge, Solenoid Valve (Less Coil)
8A 7023919 2 Seal Kit - 70000219 Cartridge
8A 7017444 2 Call
8B 70000220 1 Check Valve Cartridge Less Caoil
8B 7021632 1 Seal Kit - 70000220 Cartridge
8C Not Available 1 Orifice
8D Not Available 1 Orifice
8E 4031925 4 Capscrew M8 x 120mm
8F 70000150 1 O-Ring
21 H003085 1 Wiper
22 H003091 1 Rod Seal
23 H000532 1 Piston Seal
24 H003115 1 O-Ring
25 H003108 1 O-Ring
27 70000184 1 O-Ring
30 S200910 1 Setscrew
32 S001496 4 Bronze Bushing (Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual
seals.)
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
126 H000536 1 Switch, Pressure
142 HO000713 1 Valve Assembly B
143 70000220 1 Check Valve Cartridge Less Coil
143 7021632 1 Seal Kit - 70000220 Cartridge
144 70000219 2 Cartridge, Solenoid Valve (Less Coil)
144 7023919 2 Seal Kit - 70000219 Cartridge
144 7017444 2 Coil
145 Not Available 1 Orifice
146 Not Available 1 Orifice
147 4031925 4 Capscrew M8 x 120mm
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
275 HO000713 1 Valve Assembly B
275A 70000219 2 Cartridge, Solenoid Valve (Less Coil)
275A 7023919 2 Seal Kit - 70000219 Cartridge
275A 7017444 2 Cail
275B 70000220 1 Check Valve Cartridge Less Coil
275B 7021632 1 Seal Kit - 70000220 Cartridge
275C Not Available 1 Orifice
275D Not Available 1 Orifice
275E 4031925 4 Capscrew M8 x 120mm
3121314 245-12 75



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

3121314

245-12

76



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
HO00037 Ref POTHOLE PROTECTION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 S200901 1 Rod
2 S200902 1 Barrel
4 S200903 1 Piston
5 5200437 1 Cylinder Head
10 HO003064 1 Wiper
11 H003066 1 Rod Seal
12 H003080 1 O-Ring
13 H003075 1 O-Ring
14 H003068 1 O-Ring
15 S001556 2 Bronze Bushing
16 Not Available 1 Setscrew
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
124 H000280 2 Solenoid Valve Assembly
124 7024897 2 Cartridge Less Coil (1 per Assembly)
124 7012972 2 Seal Kit - 7024897 Valve (1 per Assembly)
124 7012986 2 Coil (1 per Assembly)
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
255 H000280 2 Solenoid Valve Assembly
255 7024897 2 Cartridge Less Coil (1 per Assembly)
255 7012972 2 Seal Kit - 7024897 Valve (1 per Assembly)
255 7012986 2 Coil (1 per Assembly)

3121314 245-12 77



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)

!

O
&

245-12 3121314



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000299 Ref STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
2 $200188 1 Barrel
4 $200189 1 Piston
5 $200437 1 Cylinder Head
9 $200187 1 Rod Weldment
10 HO003064 1 Wiper
11 H003066 1 Rod Seal
12 H003080 1 O-Ring
13 H003075 1 O-Ring
14 H003068 1 Piston Seal
15 S000263 2 Bronze Bushing
16 Not Available 1 Setscrew
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.

3121314 245-12 79



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-6. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)

2

80 245-12

3121314



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-6. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900007 Ref STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY C
1 70000763 1 Barrel
2 70000762 1 Rod
6 70000749 2 Bushing
7 70000750 1 Piston
8 70000751 1 Head
9 70000752 1 Spacer
10 Not Available 1 Setscrew
11 Item 51 1 Seal, Piston
12 Item 51 1 Seal, Head
13 Item 51 1 Seal, Rod
14 Item 51 1 Wiper
15 Iltem 51 1 O-Ring
51 70000755 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 11,12,13,14 & 15)

3121314 245-12 81






SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3121314 245-12 83



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 1200013124)

116 116 116
(o]
200
RIGHT v L,
REAR =
1390
OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER
&5 s B
5990 356 —
47
91 8555 o
& 3 447
118 /71| [M18 173
107
107
STEER 107 107 4011
CVLINIE{ 460
0 633
7
453 610 il 107
381 107
1950 1951
644 469
I N
1252 640 716 735
640 1252 1243 1249
381 -
193 || 107
5102 1243 1249 1239
1950 1951 1239
5235 7000 5103

OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER

LEFT
REAR

84

8555 / 200
102

196

7001

364

102

616

4009

245-12

3121314



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

116 ¢4

116—
645 217 114 = e
OUTRIGGER
905 114 @ @ CYLINDER
127 1382
159
5750 179
RIGHT
189 FRONT
53 P
5743 78 314 HYDRAULIC =
159 114 \® TANK 115
217
5990 128
/ 54 190
128 128
83 173 243 450 535 640
| ae2 |
356 645
633
4011 246 452 246 173
365 156 107 107
e 469 153 1]
645 ™Y
3050 724 730" POTHOLE
CYLINDER
12 107
o ¥
@ ...
CYLINDER
469
735 716 640 — I
1 1282 640
1243
1249 1242 1252 | 637 732
5102 5235 1239 512
7000
[ } 53
07+
730 512 365 173 gﬂ,,
OTHO! e
724 450 nglnD'éER w/w/
107
153

MAIN CONTROL VALVE

3121314

245-12

1850
1860
1241 1249
\
1382
LEFT
FRONT iNDER e

85



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 1200013124)

86

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010658 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 10
34 H000018 1 Valve, Inline Flow Control
45 H000123 1 Valve, Inline Check
a7 H000148 4 Fitting, Straight
53 H000273 1 Valve, Inline Check
54 H000278 1 Valve, Shut-Off
58 H000306 2 Valve, Shut-Off
59 H000351 3 Valve, Check
61 H000371 6 pr Jaws, Clamping (Not Shown)
64 HO000430 12 pr Jaws, Clamping (Not Shown)
67 H000524 1 Throttle Check Valve DRV 12G1/2in 350bar (Not Shown)
H24512-G-0-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS 0
AND
H24512-RP-A-1-1 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
76 HO000351 3 Valve, Inline Check
77 H000123 1 Valve, Inline Check
78 H000273 1 Valve, Inline Check
79 HO000018 1 Valve, Inline Flow Control
83 H000278 1 Valve, Shut-Off
86 HO000306 2 Valve, Shut-Off
90 HO000524 1 Valve, Inline Check (Not Shown)
91 H000148 1 Fitting, Adapter
HO005465 Ref FITTING KIT 4
HO005466 Ref HOSE KIT 2
102 2754363 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL - 430
104 2142706 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-1/4-10-19-L
105 2142707 2 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-3/8-11.5-22-L
106 2142743 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-1/2-12-27-L
107 2142708 AR Fitting, Male Adapter 10-1/4-11-19-L
108 2142709 6 Fitting, Male Adapter 10-3/8-12.5-22-L
109 2142710 6 Fitting, Male Adapter 10-1/2-13-27-L
111 2142711 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-1/4-12-19-L
112 2142712 2 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-3/8-12.5-22-L
114 2142746 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-3/4-14-32-L
115 2142714 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 15-3/8-13.5-24-L
116 2142715 20 Fitting, Male Adapter 15-1/2-14-27-L
118 2142716 AR Fitting, Male Adapter GE 18-PLR-ED
119 2142717 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 18-3/4-14.5-32-L (Prior to SN 1200009743)
122 2142718 AR Fitting, Male Adapter 22-3/4-16.5-32-L
127 2142742 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 35-11/2-19.5-55-L
128 2142721 3 Fitting, Male Adapter 42-11/2-19-55-L
138 2142747 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 22-1/2-16-32-L
141 2142753 2 Fitting, Male Adapter SPL 22-1/2-16.5-32-L
146 2142744 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 28-3/4-17.5-41-L
147 2142741 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 35-1-17.5-46-L
152 2143402 2 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 8-14x1.5-14-27.5-12-L (Not Shown)
(Prior to SN 1200009743)
153 2143403 AR Fitting, Adjustable Angle 10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L
154 2143404 1 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 12-18x1.5-17-29.5-17-L
156 2143406 AR Fitting, Adjustable Angle 18-26x1.5-23.5-35.5-24-L
245-12 3121314



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

159 2143409 2 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 35-45x2-34.5-51-41-L

162 2142102 1 Fitting, Adjustable Tee 8-8-14x1.5-14-27.5-12-L

163 2142103 1 Fitting, Adjustable Tee 10-10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L

172 2142202 3 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 8-8-14x1.5-14-27.5-12-L

173 2142203 AR Fitting, Adjustable 90, 10-10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L

176 2142206 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 18-18-26x1.5-23.5-35.5-24-L (Not Shown)
(Prior to SN 1200009743)

179 2142209 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 35-35-45x2-34.5-51-41-L

182 2143602 AR Fitting, Connector 8-14x1.5-14x1.5-32-L

183 2143603 1 Fitting, Connector 10-16x1.5-16x1.5-33-L (Not Shown) (Prior to

SN 1200009743)

186 2143606 1 Fitting, Connector 18-26x1.5-26x1.5-36-L

188 2143608 1 Fitting, Connector 28-36x2-36x2-46-L

189 2143609 1 Fitting, Connector 35-45x2-45x2-48-L

190 2143610 1 Fitting, Connector 42-52x2-52x2-52-L

193 2141908 3 Fitting, Tee 10-10-10-15-14-14-L

196 2141911 AR Fitting, Tee 18-18-18-23.5-24-24-L

196 2754880 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 530

200 2754881 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 600

203 2754882 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 750) (Prior to SN
1200009743)

204 2142804 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-3/8-18x1.5-34-22-L

217 2143507 3 Fitting, Reducer 12-10-18x1.5-26-L

219 2754883 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2800

223 2143513 1 Fitting, Reducer 18-8-26x1.5-28-24-L

224 2754884 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3700

243 2141503 8 Fitting, Bulkhead 10-10-16x1.5-10-28-22-22-L

246 2141506 8 Fitting, Bulkhead 18-18-26x1.5-13.5-32.5-32-36L

296 2144105 1 Fitting, Pressure Gauge M22x1.5 VKA 3/15LA3C

312 2143804 1 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 3/8-ED M16x1.5 G3/8-22-17-12-8

313 2143807 8 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 1/2-ED

314 2143809 1 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 3/4-ED G3/4A-32-21-16-12

320 2221214 1 Plug, Magnetic Oil Drain (3/4in with copper sealing ring)

356 Ref Hose Options:

356 2754350 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

356 2754419 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

357 2143534 1 Fitting, Reducer 35-28-45x2-40.5-L

364 Ref Hose Options:

364 2754885 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

364 2754521 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

365 2754886 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 2100

381 Ref Hose Options:

381 2754887 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

381 2754474 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

400 2140105 8 Union Nut M10-L (Not Shown)

406 2144108 8 Union Nut M18-L (Not Shown)

423 2144105 8 Progressive Ring DPR 10-L (Not Shown)

426 2144108 8 Progressive Ring DPR 18-L (Not Shown)

447 Ref Hose Options:

447 2754888 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

447 2754474 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

451 2221286 1 Pipe 10x1,5 A3C Left

3121314 245-12 87



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

88

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
452 2221264 1 Pipe 10x1,5 A3C Right
453 2221287 1 Pipe 10x1,5 A3C Left
453 Ref Hose Options:
453 2754889 2 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
453 2754354 2 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
454 2221265 1 Pipe 10x1,5 A3C Right
460 2754890 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL 90 (180grd) - 1600
461 2221288 1 Pipe 18x2,0 A3C Left
462 2754891 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL 90 (180grd) - 1800
462 2221266 1 Pipe 18x2,0 A3C Right
463 2221289 1 Pipe 18x2,0 A3C Left
464 2221267 1 Pipe 18x2,0 A3C Right
466 2754893 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL 90 (180grd) - 2700) (Prior to SN
1200009743)
469 2754893 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL 90 (180grd) - 2700
512 Ref Hose Options:
512 2754894 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
512 2754494 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
519 2142749 3 Fitting, Male Adapter 30-1-23.5-46-S
530 2142750 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 25-3/4-16-41-S
555 2754895 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL45 DKOL - 1350
600 2144801 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 8L 7-16 UNF
604 2144805 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12L 7/8 UNF
610 2754896 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1100
616 Ref Hose Options:
616 2754897 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
616 2754442 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
631 2754373 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 3100 (Prior to SN 1200009743)
633 Ref Hose Options:
633 2754898 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
633 2754377 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
637 2754566 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 3000
639 2754373 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 3100
640 Ref Hose Options:
640 2754899 2 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
640 2754482 2 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
644 2754900 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 4300
645 2754901 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 4400
659 2144801 1 Connector, Flange WFS 34/30PS 1-30S-44.5-50-36
670 2754902 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1310
700 2142219 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 30-M42x2-35.5-55-41-S
701 2142218 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 25-M36x2-30-50-36-S
704 2142215 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 14-M22x1.5-22-35-19-S
716 2754572 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1400
720 2143619 1 Fitting, Connector 30-42x2-42x2-52-S
724 Ref Hose Options:
724 2754442 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)
724 2754437 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)
730 2143568 1 Fitting, Reducer 30-10-42x2-43.5-41-S
730 2754903 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2800
731 2143564 1 Fitting, Reducer 25-14-36x2-39.5-32-S
732 2143547 1 Fitting, Reducer 14-10-22x1.5-31-19-S
245-12 3121314



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

732 2754904 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3000

735 2754378 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3300

740 2143419 1 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 25-36x2-30-50-36-S

760 2144005 1 Fitting, Swivel Joint WH-LR KD-15 (Prior to SN 1200009743)

820 2171824 1 Flange Kit (Includes Qty 1 O-Ring, Qty 4 Capscrews and Qty 4
Lockwashers)

821 2144224 1 Connector, Flange (36/42-PL) 11/2-42L-60.3-64-46-L

900 2221268 1 Pipe DKO28-L/CE35-L 90

905 Ref Hose Options:

905 2754905 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

905 2754445 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

1239 2754906 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 4600

1241 2754907 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 4700

1242 2754908 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 5200

1243 2754447 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 5300

1249 2754909 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H90 - 4700

1252 2754910 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H90 - 5200

1382 2754911 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2000

1390 2754912 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 4000

1462 2754913 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 4000) (Prior to SN
1200009743)

1850 2754914 2 Hose 2 SN 16x1280 DKOL

1860 2754915 2 Hose 2 SN 16x1280 DKOL

1950 2754916 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45 DKOL -4200

1951 2754917 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45 DKOL -4200

1960 2754918 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45 DKOL -3600

1961 2754919 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45 DKOL -3600

3050 2754920 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2300

4009 2754921 2 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2100

4011 2754922 2 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2700

5102 2754923 1 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL - 900

5103 2754924 2 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL - 950

5235 2754925 1 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 900

5695 2754926 1 Hose 1 SN 32 DKOL90 DKOL - 900 (Prior to SN 1200009743)

5743 2754927 1 Hose 1 SN 32 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 1500

5750 Ref Hose Options:

5750 2754928 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200009743)

5750 2754926 1 Hose (SN 1200009743 to Present)

5990 2754929 1 Hose 1 SN 40 DKOL90 DKOL45 - 1100

7000 2754930 1 Hose 4 SP 06 DKOS90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1180

7001 2754931 1 Hose 4 SP 06 DKOS90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1900

8555 2754932 1 Hose 4 SP 25 DKOS45 (25:20) DKOS90 (180grd) - 1850

9000 2754933 1 Hose 4 SP 25 DKOS90 DKOS45 (180grd) - 1600

3121314 245-12 89



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200013124 to Present)

90

116

-

RIGHT FRONT
OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER

&

14—

14—
217

N

HYDRAULIC TANK
633
| 3050
POTHOLE | | ~
. PROTECTION | ;
s | CYLINDER | | rse 11 R
! 108 i
o B LIFT CYLINDER g
a5/ 724 6 = \r
1O)
729 |
512 |
510 |
o DIRECTIONAL |
PUMP T
- Q ENGAGE/DISENGAGE CONTROL. | —H
7 & e w  VALVE |
36
109 182
POTHOLE s L
L PROTECTION

STEER ' CVLINDER 200

CYLINDER

] LEFI;' FRONT

LEFT FRONT
OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER

MOTOR ™

e

D1

el

aQ OUTRIGGER VALVES E
MAIN VALVE

4009

aa7

245-12

3121314



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

RIGHT REAR
— OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER

s ENGINE & PUMP
.. PRESSURE | ASSEMBLY

FILTER
5990 |m—\
356 115
% 8555
7001
== RIGHT REAR
4011 DRIVE
MOTOR
STEER
- CYLINDER
S [ e
a
o
107 o % 118
PRESSURE ! \""
MANIFOLD |
|
219 1
—_—— |
i
Y mdicad !
e
= S e
8 1249 610 |
o
,\/;‘m - 107 _‘ﬁ\
5102 ot 950 % [N—193
N~ —s23s C’
1961
7000 — 1960 \—‘53

1390

LEFT REAR
OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER 115

3121314 245-12 91



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

92

FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200013124 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900041 Ref HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS INSTALLATION 2
6 H000351 3 Valve, Inline Check
7 H000123 1 Valve, Inline Check
8 H000273 1 Valve, Inline Check
9 H000018 1 Valve, Inline Flow Control
33 H000278 1 Valve, Shut-Off
36 HO000306 2 Valve, Shut-Off
40 H000524 1 Throttle Check Valve DRV 12G 1/2in 350bar
41 H000148 4 Fitting, Straight
H005465 Ref FITTING KIT 5
H005466 Ref HOSE KIT 3
101 2754363 1 Hose 2SN 06DKOL 90 DKOL - 430
104 2142706 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-1/4-10-19-L
105 2142707 2 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-3/8-11.5-22-L
106 2142743 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 8-1/2-12-27-L
107 2142708 19 Fitting, Male Adapter 10-1/4-11-19-L
108 2142709 6 Fitting, Male Adapter 10-3/8-12.5-22-L
109 2142710 6 Fitting, Male Adapter 10-1/2-13-27-L
111 2142711 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-1/4-12-19-L
112 2142712 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-3/8-12.5-22-L
114 2142746 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 12-3/4-14-32-L
115 2142714 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 15-3/8-13.5-24-L
116 2142715 20 Fitting, Male Adapter 15-1/2-14-27-L
118 2142716 20 Fitting, Male Adapter 18-1/2-14.5-27-L
122 2142718 2 Fitting, Male Adapter 22-3/4-16.5-32-L
127 2142742 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 35-11/2-19.5-55-L
128 2142721 3 Fitting, Male Adapter 42-11/2-19-55-L
138 2142747 4 Fitting, Male Adapter 22-1/2-16-32-L
141 2142753 2 Fitting, Male Adapter SPL 22-1/2-16.5-32-L
146 2142744 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 28-3/4-17.5-41-L
147 2142741 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 35-1-17.5-46L
151 2221222 1 Fitting, Test Port EMA 3/1/4ED M16x2
153 2143403 7 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L
154 2143404 1 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 12-18x1.5-17-29.5-17-L
156 2143406 2 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 18-26x1.5-23.5-35.5-24-L
159 2143409 2 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 35-45x2-34.5-51-41-L
162 2142102 1 Fitting, Adjustable Tee 8-8-14x1.5-14-27.5-12-L
163 2142103 1 Fitting, Adjustable Tee 10-10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L
172 2142202 4 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 8-8-14x1.5-14-27.5-12-L
173 2142203 6 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 10-10-16x1.5-15-29-14-L
179 2142209 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 35-35-45x2-34.5-51-41-L
182 2143602 6 Fitting, Connector 8-14x1.5-14x1.5-32-L
186 2143606 2 Fitting, Connector 18-26x1.5-26x1.5-36-L
189 2143609 1 Fitting, Connector 35-45x2-45x2-48-L
190 2143610 1 Fitting, Connector 42-52x2-52x2-52-L
193 2141908 2 Fitting, Tee 10-10-10-15-14-14-L
196 2141911 1 Fitting, Tee 18-18-18-23.5-24-24-L
197 2754880 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 530
200 2754881 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 600
204 2142804 1 Fitting, Adjustable Male 12-3/8-18x1.5-34-22-L
245-12 3121314



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
217 2143507 3 Fitting, Reducer 12-10-18x1.5-26-L

219 2754883 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2800
223 2143513 1 Fitting, Reducer 18-8-26x1.5-28-24-L

224 2754884 1 Hose 2 SN 06 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3700
243 2141503 8 Fitting, Bulkhead 10-10-16x1.5-10-28-22-22-L
246 2141506 8 Fitting, Bulkhead 18-18-26x1.5-13.5-32.5-32-36-L
296 2144105 1 Fitting, Pressure Gauge M22x1.5 VKA 3/15LA3C
312 2143804 1 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 3/8-ED M16x1.5 G3/8-22-17-12-8
313 2143807 9 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 1/2-ED

314 2143809 1 Plug, Threaded VSTI R 3/4-ED G3/4A-32-21-16-12
320 2221214 1 Plug, Magnetic Oil Drain (3/4in with copper sealing ring)
356 2754419 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1200
357 Not Available 1 Fitting, Reducer RED 35/28 -PL/OMD

364 2754521 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2250
365 2754886 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 2100

381 2754474 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1600

447 2754474 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1600

450 1001093847 2 Hose 10/L Semi Rigid

451 1001093848 2 Hose 10/L Semi Rigid

452 1001093849 2 Hose 18/L Semi Rigid

453 2754354 2 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1000
454 2221267 2 Pipe 18x2,0 A3C

460 2754890 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1600
462 2754891 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1800
469 2754893 1 Hose 1 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2700
512 2754494 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL DKOL - 2700

519 2142749 3 Fitting, Male Adapter 30-1-23.5-46-S

530 2142750 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 25-3/4-16-41-S

555 2754895 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL45 DKOL - 1350

600 2144801 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 8L 7/16 UNF

604 2144805 1 Fitting, Male Adapter 12L 7/8 UNF

610 2754896 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1100

616 2754442 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 - 2100

633 2754377 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3200
637 2754566 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 3000

639 2754373 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 3100

640 2754482 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180 grd) - 3600
644 2754900 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 4300

645 2754901 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 4400

659 2144518 1 Connector, Flange WFS 34/30PS 1-30S-44.5-50-36
670 2754902 2 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 1310

700 2142219 2 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 30-M42x2-35.5-55-41-S
701 2142218 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 25-M36x2-30-50-36-S

704 2142215 1 Fitting, Adjustable 90, 14-M22x1.5-22-35-19-S
716 2754572 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1400
720 2143619 2 Fitting, Connector 30-42x2-42x2-52-S

724 2754437 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL - 2100

729 2754903 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2800
730 2143568 1 Fitting, Reducer 30-10-42x2-43.5-41-S

731 2143564 1 Fitting, Reducer 25-14-36x2-39.5-32-S

732 2143546 1 Fitting, Reducer 14-8-22x1.5-31-19-S

3121314 245-12 93



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

94

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
733 2754904 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3000
735 2754378 1 Hose 2 SN 08 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 3300
740 2143419 1 Fitting, Adjustable Angle 25-36x2-30-50-36-S
820 2171824 1 Flange Kit (Includes Qty 1 O-Ring, Qty 4 Capscrews and Qty 4
Lockwashers)
821 2144224 1 Connector, GFS Flange (36/42-PL) 11/2 - 42L.-60.3-64-46-L
900 2221268 1 Pipe DKO28-L/CE35-L 90grd
905 2754445 1 Hose 2 SN 10 DKOL90 DKOL - 3400
1239 2754906 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 4600
1241 2754907 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 4700
1242 2754908 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 5200
1243 2754447 1 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H60 - 5300
1249 2754909 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H90 - 4700
1252 2754910 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL90-H90 - 5200
1382 2754911 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2000
1390 2754912 2 Hose 2 SN 12 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 4000
1850 2754914 2 Hose 2 SN 16x1280 DKOL
1860 2754915 2 Hose 2 SN 16x1280 DKOL
1950 2754916 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45-4200
1951 2754917 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45-4200
1960 2754918 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45-3600
1961 2754919 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL45-3600
3050 2754920 1 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 2300
4009 2754921 2 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2100
4011 2754922 2 Hose 2 SN 16 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 2700
5102 2754923 1 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL - 900
5103 2754924 2 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL - 950
5235 2754925 1 Hose 2 SN 20 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 900
5743 2754927 1 Hose 1 SN 32 DKOL90 DKOL45 (180grd) - 1500
5750 2754926 1 Hose 1 SN 32 DKOL90 DKOL -900
5990 2754929 1 Hose 1 SN 40 DKOL90 DKOL - 1100
7000 2754930 1 Hose 4 SP 06 DKOS90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1180
7001 2754931 1 Hose 4 SP 06 DKOS90 DKOL90 (180grd) - 1900
8555 2754932 1 Hose 4 SP 25 DKOS45 (25:20) DKOS90 (180grd) - 1850
9000 2754933 1 Hose 4 SP 25 DKOS90 DKOS45 (180grd) - 1600
245-12 3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3121314 245-12 95



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS

(AR AN

[sued jonuony

(0'TA) on)-xadwo)

XYVTLAI'T

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ nH~ T T T Ty Ty TR T TTTYRNTTYTTTTTTY T TTYTTTYFTTTY T TTTTTIITTTTTTTITRWM
T T s e e TR W T e e S o S S M o W S S
13M00S STHVD SUOSSIOS
=
2 -
~ 2 w o - £ fef
I 2 5 L 153
= 5 E o5 B & LE LB AR
2 5k 2 i B B B P : B B : B I % %
B < g z B8 § R BB _ B B __[3_E_ R B & [
- tlj Tnwex| Niﬂ Touvexl T 1ovex arvryl ﬁEﬂmv wv), "ol siviy ekl sl g ox svexh svix k) owvex ) evex v [
| N [ A [ IS [N SRR (P [P R [N SN DUN— N— Lllllgxill_
15U00S TENVd TOULNOD
N
E- -
1A
By ml°F, L N
| B Lo AAIHO
% o L0+ i X 2
i 2y M| M a4 ol | o
e <F n " " " " " &
._u:‘amwz/_z.n:MNn.kmwmdMNZé.ammq 7’%// ;..._.Lm/.L /l I\\\L (et m /.I\l.:_ /Illr??_o._i.-._ T Nv.\ro
v a al!' b a a ! a .:_<._hr./l ARMINS "l qo1s
:mc>%u mm I " " AONIDMANA S
e )
R ROLBAOIS M s
015§
m, E LU-¥ILSAOL
Pl — \
anNo
B -
[ 1 T H o [ 4 1 8 [ a 1 o 1 &8 [ ¥

3121314

245-12

96



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

Z1-5pZ IS 13ued [011U0) (0'zA) Sunianaig-xajdwo) Vﬂ .D.wH ,HL m:wH
8
.................................................. e A
bf e = = = = e qtﬂo/l B I,.ﬂq.l - ﬂ.c-ﬂw ||||||||||| 3 eﬂJF.l T |t<1|m ||||||||||| 1
llllllllll rlllinrl||,“|1ll||||t|||||.‘, B O |
] | LANDOS I 1Y) SWOSSIOS
[ = _ - tr
4] o mm m m
9 : : 3 8
= > 5 3 W
R & g 2
[ |
L L wwd, T Twwy] T wae T T T T T T T T T T o |§A, ||||||||||| —
IIIIIIIIII NN [t O |
F JE%D0S TNV TOUINOD
‘ i
._.Zszka<nMN// Nova
- [ET cmuﬁ . o
zo:«gz.uz_b.s.Scz_amwa.déﬁﬁnmm// TR AOIDT Am az_ﬁ,.:.m._m
¢ @ i
-
[4
I n
ano SA=
I
# 1 [ g | o T 4 a_ | ag T o5 1 94 1 v

97

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

9002 Y081 wnieq | Ja[Ear7 | B Z ang 7100063 N-Bumq anod
AR A ¢ XdTINOD (0°ZA) HnonD-xagdwio) TLATT
pIBOE 1NOIL) X1
F—Qm—:_w. _E—»—GD 4_0>»°— —-m _-B—_-En—.—. = —x
oLag
(SA W) SA+ “.
2e0f Ay 3 W 30 ve  d4s @S ve  OF  Gr  §y OUIC DLNE Qrasards Ik V6 | a9 I VAN
i i e rs
n 2 2 i 4 = =3 v) [ o4 rad t=t = = hA L1 .
R EE B e L K B E B E P s BB £ i .WH_QV
bt A I i1 fir w 3 = N = z i g ¥
= = =3 i 2 = 2 = T | 7o
= < 7 € £ P SAYN
= .m. 2 Z axn
AXY BANGLUINEIANS 61 OMIXY TUIXGA ITIN 00X, SMIXG LN SN0 66ING T sexd 1Ny S oy $axL
L] SA+
181 R

2200 9wl I

6LAr)  Sizir|  Tedr]  ovIe

61} SiC] EIr {0 Ay

. D— S —

S — S— —_ — — ——

1dwo)y

pIBOF NOI) |

rAar  stif

77
7
iy
dL SSAX -Su_“M‘
o [
3 as o8 ns
6571 09,14,
saxlull  eax(ull oINING  TIXG
1% @ . w.l— s
— m 1 2 13
6 a - — : 4 8 3 2 w " odiie
S m - - % 2 Z % z k| g wosior | 2 2
2 B g ] = = m ta- S [ 3 z 3 _ 2
i3 y - m 2 5 g 2 |2 |E s g g E s 3 15 B 13 |, Is
(8 i & [ 13 [ |8 2 12 2 g |2 12 E 2 |5 N I - - = I - T I
i
LLVEX A SIvEX VEX A OTVEX A ITYVEY, TUVIN A T17vex LYIN A 0 VEX L SVEX A RV OLVEX A 917¥PX, TIVEX, FIVEXA SV TVEX A SVEXA 6 VIR BVEN A ©VEXA 1VEX,
devix Sevex O 0 o oo 0¥ o) O iy SHVIIGy VR SVELG i YRG0
b B {9 '\
L3008 3TV SUOSSIOS
]
[ . 1 | H [ oD I Kl i d | _a | S _ g w v

3121314

245-12

98



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

99

: . T |
AR ZAE _ (0°ZA) Hnod-¥s]dwion XOTLAIT
8
o UNDAX, aNmsN ans.1x,, NN ANDAX
L aNg i
e \Fzas o W.E
az w R |
DOTYNY - -
| MaisAor | -
sexg, SA
O%IN _ e {
- { v fuey
9 sx) \_ - H = S oy i rens
- = ¥+ - - f “ -~ D ‘\\‘ i
sy ANI — 1 ST TS g5 HouAmSsAaY M e
! 4 1247115 DN [
_I_xﬂ_g m ﬂ 4 I B
7 : wi..é (SA ) SAd
i ! i ! ] XIVIOAIN
1 i i YO 3ARA
< _ R 01480
VX e 35 NDEINSATY
snAC CFN X 133138 DNILVY TN SLAX
1da ; !
. -
i K JRDIR i Jl= =
] T s ] X¥YKS " .
el G s i
- 3 | 3 R )
‘V o (4] ' a
ng —! - SN el J ol T
IATVALINL HVITY y . W :
! . _l:._ 1 _1_I|‘M..¢_
[ & ]
!
] \.II‘.-l ||||||||||||| ) #.Lll..wm..b_ T L |
{5 110130 nq )
i) “xvins SN mtmm [N Y !
o - 4 R s ns :
£ ¥amon i I Fi ) SR .
M ) L& X WIX :
\.
XTOAIN AN ! 2 1o 2% dy | f )
- Qo GEING un AINOT | B S
st ADNADATIV | 3 S
at L }
DIND '
)
(4 _/
2 !
w..-_w *
] weis
M | XIVIOAIY a —
i i
‘ i
9 1 ¥ LiLs LIMIH XVINS [S/AEEN (3318 Sas | GND )
: ]
! Ko® I3 © r © x X
T ¥ i E 1 t
(1 1 . H LD “ E| . a { a 1 DO [« v

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

i | S
. i
Z1-S¥TIS ZA) Inon)-xapdwo)
(0za) | XOTLAI'T
-
UNDIX UND'LX, UNOAIX ¢ UNDNX,., aNo-| 2 aNOHX,, OND-IN, OND:IX __ czc.,._f 1
oo T “ .y‘. ._ * } e
:zzﬁax__ R N
/ I e R 1 T il i N et _1% 1
| = : WVdNAS | Bvanas L7 __
o | i J 1 {anua L . . MA(‘: — - L>.:,=..—|< ¢ & i ' : Kn:._.v-
éV"NILrL - ORGA g FN| A ALd 2L m,v.uL L
el L J Fluﬁ K A& ZRna
N e ! s N/XZ,
_ :\_z\.w §lax * \
a 1w ~<o|.|w *\ ) *
LDt | . |
i) 1z :.+I !
7 F ﬁ . ) 7 ) danon
M awsad ] B —
I | { ;
I 1 | t :
Li111EaNd ;
“E.ulox/wex! “ ” {
: LIRSING : u
(I N I J __
91X, LT B
o SEXY TINN, LEAN Mg Nov nxy  eeixy i
T \ AtD
0 [t]
NON TMNG | OYOIEIA0]  DOT¥RY WVUNIS, 10 un _ 14
ar asa; " or a4z a Rt i
. i
T
m
w
J
[ i H m 4 | _da 2 L g | v

3121314

245-12

100



¢lI-S¥T 1S (0'zAY ymony-xa[dwo) NDWHHHHH\H

m AIOTITVILNINZA41Q _

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

AKOMX UNDIX Luxoax ONDAN..  ONTIX,  UNDIX .
T b o
| i L
! ! !
s o !
T xovd: L _w
-Z—H\_Ew“ — ﬁl - N lm
B Ao e A ARAN\
e A4 ; NA.\L N—N_.l_ Yoi ¥
F\+L R A
i
i m
reax | O o ;
i ph t
i am NoLvian 28 : \l
ONILVY 00GINI 5 .w\
! eI
" — 7 ac
| j e e | sAx
‘N_Zlnm DX
Lt =
;
o na
\‘Am I«
YT
LaE -
AFXS o= l/l = | “ HOLIASATX LI IS DNILVY
o
X g 173738 WXKILNO 103735 ¥OOANI
reix 3
YOvR sas
[a-ME-ECEAY | NI WINTHIAAIG
ae :
& °
[ H | o I J “ El | __a , & ! g v
— r——

101

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

TI-$bT IS [3591(] ZINR(F (0'zA) nnaup-xardwio) X | _WM(HL“MH\H
3 8
HNIONH 195431d :
L aNpy UNNIX " 5 i—
\ aNo
e O/D r.u;x,.F — H * @ 9 da 2 _‘ 24 7 .4_ _
< = = 3
L g il M 5 m o <! m ! & SR saiedy vl \EsUn L
- e soIVUIV Ay d..f S = & £ ? - o
L amgave ws8) W % ] 3 T 1 s ana
= o I = = 2 S8y |8]L Ddvallem
] B m A R4t IR MG M als 4
171X — \||S ﬂld EW m_r E .h cn_om_cw_-- . - Al o
b wab g T
9 =4 7 | _ _l) 2
/]
UOLVIOS ANILIVEIS /\r... :
- _rl - i) I_ b o et s i M. ot p_— -y id - .ILW Saant { |
zIxd 3 \ ¥
i : xb w1 < v 4 4 1y
- —— oax b ARk e XY SAIXP  IRX MEN X .wa B2 ¢
S £ .o ﬂ -
ATdd0S [} - H o
9¢ .
UL amoaiN i : - o W:
—_— TA0LS ADNIONINT § \.ﬂwv — ~— : ; wAN: Ol 2aaq 1
Ly i 4 R ‘ PO B xs$ S5 o i) i duny n0-A |
e ] !
b Vhomsmimim i miee e i) _.\ = = .,/y erw_ _ o A \J \m m ~ e b
130 SUIOOIHEND) @ vor| ¢ O ! A o @ @ 2} .
w0l wosams LS4 T I : : P\N\ L ¥ | - asis .!o.l!_lf
vosuanotysnol mx A X : &34 e
e 1 NN Loy ", s w_» m =g L
| B FATN ' - L xnioavenst
l ! 4 ¥ ;
ks T My
i n_._?::__ _" { ey \— - o~
€] (AIRU [ $OTLA JRYUISID 100 |7 i I 1INQ - SN rIX R £
N - oy
t oo&q %o//%./ & “ _
—t B |
! : D-91L DN xod [oQUCD-ZLOHA :
Ll wxo ¥O ﬁ TNy i : ] z
4 KOUYLS 10800 WML _\; ../ mm _ oxa L
facx TE f-- A=A , ' / !
R ! 5 i
o7 & ravetonod | :ﬂ NOIINNE AONADUTIN ~_ k nax® oy $UN s L Lo
— FE| 1
A a ! AJINAOAEUIND i
T I 4 B waLuvis 5110 o 993 Q1 1N ¥ 1 e |
T ?.an i:‘.:_.l.—ﬂ_.. O8I ds AIXIDUIIE A 13 | & _
T T i
r | L 1 __H ) d 1 9 i+ a { o I a | ¥

3121314

245-12

102



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

900 P08 ma m DBz umEmyI L PEED L1000631 *IN-Buiaeic)
[ARSZAN (0°zA) 1mouD-x0)dWwo) XN TLATT
8
22084 safduimQ matp dog,
™ v uu.l e e gz 4 H ﬂ w. ﬁ .l.vu_ @ -
% ( H ) Je—¥ | J=—2 (wosf |
P.mﬂmc 51X @ . & . W
1a4s ; 5 W
1SAX @ 5.;?, ~ W | w A_W WMW m M. L
e o X UNSSAUA § .Nfz A- .7. AvRaX- TR X+ %N//
1 = — 1\.1..0_ HOLIAS LINT ﬂf. E_ A . . . . O NY -
La sy WIDDNLNO I U, P o
‘b Ke T SHATVA YFDHNLINO
0ING WIX @ ..S.s__.zﬂr:ﬁsﬁﬁm Fmmmm e m e m e — = = — — = — - 5
& Dl I .ﬁ ® 51O R (o] W [ e
| -2 3 X+ | X R () R0 X ()
Lol _w| S € X X "y -
ﬁ.\ -— e e —_ — e =] - - w— fom - - - p—
L—¢ £3 i Z Z 7 _
v 3 61X ! w
srx g sx T AT T ‘—-ﬂ F>ﬂ—* .—‘ﬂ #>n—o j //
par el ul e iof -rak— Lot o) gl vl cueel 1 sl sl el _onl  sarl el _eul_oal il
/ 7 | .
\\\\\\N\\W\m\\%\%\\\\\% i \\\\\ .
7 7 )
%% \ A 7 ano
\w\\\ 01 XnjoAIN SurassTonewomy | 17 || |
\\\\\ I \\\\ 7777 \\\ -
. e wisa ||
74 Z %% 7 AN, 774 74 7 7 NO1
LA _a_ : o] «.ﬂ,_ A L2 C— o T fa~ ..u._ Tt »% T €
™ "« 7 # -"Mﬂuﬂ_ua ..f an.._”_* M Eé% —
: /l I i - . AN DT \ﬁ L - . ._ suaohinos | ‘ R L
Lai ] Uy 3.x+ FX N » Ja.. 3 wl D
SHIX G X @ — | _,_wou?mﬂ \..Q i ex, usep) -
e e ~ 1§ AIONTI0S
.rl s # ason i xo?.._x:‘ ?3:@1* . Iu_. of * 41 ay ey WLE £TS, Addns| THIX
k v -4l vs ) o8 B wn s b vo ¥o @ ) ||
Ll o] MSf _ PERTe} )
| — XMUI0AIN
H 3 1411
I
[ i | ®H_ 1 o 1T g T 3§ T a i o [ &g | v

103

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

1_ . 3
FARS JAS ! (0'TA) nudup-xa1dwoy XN1L nﬂd
8
819802 L0 iINOD
NOLLIFEOHI I10H A NOLLOILONS H1018J.00
UNDIX | UNDTX aNnx, avos, AT v
& aNo
FATVA ._M_._.w
X
W L
= =y = - : Ina 7
P Veurs 1) | 1 s h
da ¥ XAV IRCA! wex)| -
oA S L ,;1V1JJ !
o i
| ] H
el VS * i 9
A e m R o :
A _ d H ! " !
HEDR Z0X wix noy o Lo —
NG AIXY INOYSATXY | o
on ! am X !
KT " % T o m
*e i ! wes) ! : S
! [ e el i H
— T —/ | 1
ul _ " ] w B
H Zw,.ﬁ‘»-b_ o I ] “@xe | Lo, 2N i
el | wWs) | , =i eiahy g op o S = = ~ - i
(e s f S Tl B wl PNDOBEND
.* -0l 50w | 11 . \ woraa s, | b
+ L - ._-:.eil 1y Emﬁxu N £ (547 S I e oyl
— p— ” ]
— VR e = 4. I 4 4 i Lo} K
i o€ | 13 ql_ [ N " =
HE .||_ | \ [ S 4 -
- sy, PR Sm_w
n—— te = |- — = — —
/ — €« |_ | _ W a ~ £
| oevs | yvsy WUINS
. - L — M0
= ] m. 1A £ t
'y w |— " r = |_ [ S .“ SR | =
o =l ! &\ ,|_. say, m
A =| = i roi _ z
_1 Y muauou:ﬁ ! w?ﬁ |
! LRLIFUIS |
X, ..\v RV ﬁ Y |
L L _J ; —
2410 35.ix B
YWINO
uz XTIOAIN LA (— 1
it
1 T
H D _ d g [ a [ D r g v

3121314

245-12

104



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

[ARIS ZASES 3NPON-SINI (0 TA) nnoaD-xorduio) vm D@ ,H. mHA
w.
%
(@)
9]
ml. ==
La
£
]
s 980, aNo/1xX I —
ann| _
[4) _
FAATVA JAINA 729
2, ¢ { P afo
vw” Aﬁ&ammvm:m%%uw_\\_,w FiAC w: =2
T adr, ) - -
v By (EATYA-RIDS) 9171 X A Y SV A/ IVINAS | Fe tdung [
- HTIVIVE/TYIIES | AVTId FNIL
(APT+H) 9/1X -) 4
_ ATddNS ¥AMO +| —
gadng  [(ARIQ /1T XITINOD Z1/1X L]
JARC @)
I J
w
|
H [ o | 4 3 a1 2 g Y

105

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

zI-Sy21s S[EUIua |, TVORILIOETT OLLYINHHOS Vﬁ DwH..HL mH\H
8 Hil o gecoony 2 sIN A Nis L g
¥ w YOTI/NAX 35 gl esONBsIweM| Of  crwITis gy Lhst 1S i
ol 3z Saesiirmduo) or ervvesaa v tvrsay| ¢
) ne Gapogmy] 1 1 T D P FRo]] Pem) DWIT I
Wi orsren-riswerdseas i (apouv) sl 1y V1o wea Jid 1§ &
f e 3o ¢rLr yduny B ¢
HE coyryfoug ¢ HE ZT4T353 W SY0N
I3 LY 1153 45 106G 41§67
—] s PG T IwgL: 1S | 3IF T1 W) Yoy g5 32!
Y31 YeIN § B AP0y EL e s (LT
e wet i3S pg TARM NN, ac VLT IS
9 gz oy £y " Groue) ¢l W woiglsg
Is (3ponie) 0. HS wepaty ue ey M Seusaegr?
4 17en fmeag fovex] is 12 1 7 (92|
[ 92 o eld ZUIL Wy - ¢
OF  HIRId Gl oWy I3
IS el Tae T A e o<
&} a6 pornwusuirxouey] ve Lpoge)) 40l o5 Jasp, por Jjig) l0g,
* tpuy)ral gs  MowsdnyesTuean] © 20T WY LTI |61
o ke RUC WA LIUER ar e A opnyis)
4 YOI IE DRI or PAMA TaROIS Y37l 1
or UIF SN HY vy - ar A FRED]
14 A EIPS IR VMY OF FiS $4Nd 51
[Tue  fepwvscogwed ir 1024 QU 2apA dang 1 i
T N ©psav)ag e [CPEE ar FATA D) W0 415
o B o ST 54N ” APA STLEL
a:  suxpiredwed r Ve sand] T} 1@ WEs el
vy (poure) LAUGE V9 (FouRx) TAnal vo MEAS| v 2ea ~dungi]
£ 49 sQaoy Peav) s D)
By LS (e xeidwo)y gy g oy P towp
i a5t fapeqiny) PRI QA 39 Greey) 10Nl (19 uSupNOq ILOI) TIE
L
m GmRaugisITANS 49 nony) QNG ne 1T By xe o
z Hil = Hr Didway 4 Crsay 2
Wit » I TONS ar N SN o
) MM SDTON § o &) reoi propas |
- E 19 SZE1INO R st § 1y AN ISP pedpve) ot
e _. ‘N IMNOAYoII TL  fic RESHOMNE Hgr  zSe (S gynsemssuf | 19 2.., Mﬁ_au.i:m |t
[ wdu| (vo)) 73 L] 180 10w jasy Sowen'
_ m {1 - .o«..a_,_
il () €~ 4] I
[ “ [ H ‘ ! Kl { El _ o) i |

3121314

245-12

106



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ZI-SPTIS s[ewnuLag, TvOIILOaTd DILVIWHHOS N D‘Hr._w h.:“\H
i
8
n ! H9 vouy jaaRD) W T
L H ! ) 15 0 fnosig |
DI ve IVLLONd SAR| 19 UNDIPOIX PRONTIN | it vo M x_ﬁcT
o v aNpIN DU wraatY v av jww..utqu 1|
— H) e oA L Crasv)ead Ir Ar
(¢ HED punositig! g tpouy)sad) 05 taveA LKl ar N
Bl = \ACaNd vy erowyrad us A 1 A
9 | ui (poury) 5._“ m (pouv) ¥4 I L e
Vi x bif 2pma) v o e i h
[ I e T HE 23S ity i Foparv'og
) | Dz ML o0 'L EVEY] 419 JUilE ADID URIY ¥eq JOR0lN 6]
| 8¢
S ar lapevvi nav W U0 QTG VIX I 19 151y (posy peapay 1€
4L 2084 [IAN, 39 I PApro g as fi:4288u100) § 35
oL T AT Y o oL TV vkl 1515
- i ragamean’ g Z70Nd ¥Ti LN NE MU §resan s
He 17U SO 1t 77QNd §T 1 N HE AMOUN [ 08SSA SES
t Cpruy) 30, re (pogex) 1l 12 220N 197 13 it}
14 1 (orouy) 501} 13 P HSAS
n ray e €14 M50,
e HWUS (L £17 [156H
. i ) SuS r 1 USSH
f i w tpouv) 1] re st
. i v T [ nL 3 , ) :w HS) ~.~
t | - I3 wuay 2 o
: i wus 122 TS
| Vi TO1f YREAIN It 1 9s) AL £6- THARD 5
} a 101 £ Xy 2 vr 850 sfor]
| 0 ;
N _ N_ (Gropey} gy ve (Fpouvl CADQ! O¢ E3IADIAMNE g0 N DL [N My
! Y e e R tepouv) 1atk| we £-31 SMOAIN ]
| ; IS ER 931 3njoaty] 1z 12 16S6¥,
= _ It (poqinaiva] ns peare)) (sa| Ic Cproynd) c0} 1€ SIEA T ...._.._.Tn
“ fore _ e WE] §ZAF v2pnay 3 110 wig ; qﬁ..”
i It TN e o Tl (S, OF 2, gl s rsloq
I3 i m 0neeosiN] 3 QN | ouc T 86T
] {J L 4 L
! 7 i 1 T T
: H : ._ d m g L a - g LV
— —

107

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

TI-SvT IS X TYORILOFTA DILYWAHOS XN TLAIT
sjeuiuia ],
8
|
L
9
S o oe T - UNOAN{T
Wil s did o9 e Gramyiviad] 1K GIuUVIZIOST
— at [AECL, o SHX)M
€ 2 f1: 448 <l
Jf ¢ Jt YN[
v 8 s T4 A ERCEED tapaipny) 10471
dil s u w05 L oy M3 Orownd) cladit
M RE Y g e
il EL) i I} 08 1 NS El Tt salit
as 11/ IV] 98 114§ a8 1S A o A¥han st
as Sy Py ot TTVIX
£ 3 Wy as 148 Vs s
o8 NI VY o7 R
L] N Wl of 13 #13ve 9
) 12131v8 ag (2011 1v EN NS
us TIFAM VS VR v aWuinp © s ©ponv) 1O
7 s vy e VY PYY R
apmn _ uz TR EED (0 IREVY i
a5 TIIVS 0y 11 WA TVS h |
- 1] T gy a il
I
T 1 i1
H ! i 4 g T a o) g i v

3121314

245-12

108



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

: ZI-S¥T IS BT 3[qED (0'zA) nnanp-xajditio) vﬂ D WH,H. .LHWH
8
t
N. '
e {xnjoaIn) (1 &z ) o.:.n
L iy =ty N.u_.é R s .._n_._u s ey FHIHIQ  Yog [Nun solop
9 (& { ¢V RE po
sonA 28BuIng el Jw a\ v @ O
| e ::c._..aEZm // ::: \vm WPIES  wngseiyss  we't/TS L Y, .u\ afwf\
=/ @ @ © O @
G SIS0 \.\\lﬂ» S—y P "
J w @v (@) (@
X ‘CCC & o/ )\
b et oby” oS TR s ;ﬁm | g B gy
XOTOAIN - XHTdWOD |J
moOm
3 , XN \1}
70 €VS g () 5 +
A N8 FVS / AM/_ ) @ / ﬁ.au
S AN .J
z Am: (@
sTiod ST
AN dHJ
— 1AH7 mbzlwmw_z.so S
l
[ I [ § [ o 1 4 i__ 1 a 1o 1T g 1 v

109

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

Z1-sbTTS|  preog-edwo)|  TVORILOFTA DLLVWAHOS 7T |
| XN TLAI'T
© L1 12]3]4]s]el7]elsfioluizlishisis]ieli fig]is]eoloi el ok ©
D/0|0lC|0[N0[0jojojuc]|ojo,8l0|0]ja]clnio|cloin
I
(AR = el
i
Ctjw
= b
_ 7 mL e O'le
1Za (WZE/ ¢S JMDISTTEY o9 =ics
gea (TSTMARPH YR =0
vza (W7 pS)oanq o |~
O3l
m ()
O3]
CHI=
SES (=1
B
i =
rJ || cn
ZdL 1dL all=
= |
}
© © .
dumyoyng  zdl
{patesado wy 'g/zS) mols AND012A  [dL
(Kax] eypxa yuas Joma/gigwedo} sadwng A
[oueJ [onuo) 2
mdinQ 7 indug I
[ H T o T 94 G4 =9 1 a 15 g 1 v

3121314

245-12

110



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

m

p— y
(AR S2 A PIEORXMOMN,  1vORILOFTE DLLYWAHDS | XOTLAIT !
8
Llalas 1p1ol3 :
© 00a @ ¢00i0|0pr0|B}0 © |
i1]2]|3]4 il2]3]als]e|7]8]o]io]n|te il
alojoo [ ] ) o Y O |
1
850 © ! 5 wl] = __
6sa @ X 181 -
11213]4]s]e]7]8]ofw0]:]i2 [1]2] N&‘m >W a2
Clojolojoojclo|ojojolo 0|0
Lt oIl 1oq ® &
oy oAugON ~PSA | 4
) Yy ey
- yanyjuolg |
g ysy wany —EFa |
tpai Y3y yoq Nvdﬂ___&&@_‘_ aNo (v AX 1105 [5] P
© 990 @ © -
JAO/NO sIARNQ (yayms £y oIr (¢
XN[OAIN-X[d o) 8r ul paqid s1283uMQo [1v.- 99a |
saAeA RITNO Lf  Suigr pus aanssaxd Fuuwag-punoin umigs  19g —
(U3313-¢/yoR|q-2/Pai-T) W npud J-A or paysiuyy sso001d UI[3AT 09 !
(on19-gpjoR[q-Z/pat-1) Wn{RPUI J-X SI A0 [EPAT  6Sd i
ZZONJ Ae[31 AJLIN03g /UOIIMS 2INSS01] LI paysear aanssard Suneog-punorn  gsQg 'l
- . !
i H 1 o | 4 ¢ 7 a 1 o 1 g | v

111

245-12

3121314



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

A4 INPOAI-PLOIXEIN

(0°ZA) Furusnaig-xardwo)

X1 TLAL']

8
B |BUSIS SNUTI ISTAIIYJO XeW J SI0LI U3AS § Uaym [eudss snjd gz jsuuey) F
|eudis SOURLL DSIAALIO XBUL J UBY) $SIY J uaysm [eusss snyd | puuey) L
— S A 0
[PON-PEOIXEIA 9
g | .
N T o aND "c T+ qonmsamssaxd (g ~— aND'1X i
: Saxo *; ﬂea J_ 1HD B Z'yonimsoinssald :? e
] " i THD { ¥ nasemsald S T Ay .. e
ble loae | _N.I.vq I N E1E AVTHE _X‘ +1 Pymsaanssard Zm?.‘ s
Ay 40N N w AL ) AVGHPIX
_,AF e T _:u_<mlml PEO[IDAD [eUBIS /G [X - -
| wwieny .
LNV QADPIND PN biwy d)n noil g -
Wiy .ﬁ_ B 30 2amssdld ¢ X
B ¥
N S
£
A + oatsed a9y [ yopmsarnssoxd winy YI)IMSE Uy z
|
B + QALOR 210y Z YoiimeInssad wing |olims [ [2uueg) 2
1
M il oy ' o 1 4 T @& i a [ o 1 g I v

3121314

245-12

112



3121314

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

- | ™~ ™ | <+ v 0 o~ | 20
/@ o @-\
' N
GB/ \EB
O B |
| @
J
10 H @
! -
& < g
== T
§

®
&

<> 2
T r
oK * @ 1
=N D P
0@
9 I (0
D \W E | - P
@ o)l
~ . e T Ta e I~ T wiJ
245-12 113



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

6
" ° ., ° GROUND LH ¥ POTHOLE BAR I
— © | CONTROL 208 ’ | LIMITSWITCHES | | RH
— @ by _— 26A \\,\ J ;
A © (-
= (
B e ~
| (¢
-
(|~ fC - Ll
-
26B ||
H F 23
N ‘\i/‘ /E J -
O I =)L
3
\ (
MAIN TERMINAL r
BOX -
(SIDE & BOTTOM VIEW)
. ||| ——[—]-
: \ i
TO BATTERY + —5 O ® O ddbd bbb ] —
TO BATTERY- . (\ (\‘ (/,,,\\ \) fg/ C’\ (: (= ‘:/ \‘ \;,\—D —_—
=4 > j ] a Y N N\
CEONNGTIRSL h ( ) @ W N
BOX —|{|—]-|- _L_ ‘
A ~— ———— | —
_ O N
(=)t 0o . —|—|—
GLOW PLUG -
101 RELAY & o | —
~  TIMER —|—-
( NI -~ A
: | 103 17 4 R
TO ENGINE ol
T CQANBLE - -\ 7 PRESSURE
GLOW . CONNECTOR . SWITCH
PLUGS ‘ BRAKE
VALVE

114 245-12 3121314



3121314

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

W %m  pll W~ STEERINGANGLE ~i ‘In  nf li—
LFFRONT LFREAR| LIMITSWITCHES | o 2ONT LRREAR
- s \\ P P
i 30A° 30D 30C~
Y
y,
_ 288 _28A
el Libeiogs POTHOLE CYLINDER
SWITCHES 188 LOAD HOLDING
\ lﬂj—ﬁ ] h_rr—HE //’/ T ‘1: VALVES [ STEER
g PHM ”ﬁ;} VALVE
o T #) RF(#2) . —7 o\
\ - ) ,,/ 9. i _\ ‘:)O\; />
DIRECTIONAL
LR (#4)  RR (#3) CONTROL
VALVE =
_ _ . i
SCISSOR G, _TLT
=]+ ARMS LIMIT SWITCH
SWITCHES

LSS PRESSURE LOWERING
SENSORS VALVE

245-12 115



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

116

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E900019 Ref MAIN TERMINAL BOX HARNESS KIT INSTALLATION B
2 70001457 1 Harness, Engine Control Box
3 70001458 1 Harness, Drive #2 Valve
4 70001459 1 Harness, Differential Lock
5A 70001460 1 Harness, Drive #1 Valve
5B 70001461 1 Harness, Lift Valve
5C 70001462 1 Harness, Steer Valve
6 70001463 1 Harness, Indoor / Outdoor Keyswitch
7 70001464 1 Harness, Directional Control Valve
8 70001465 1 Harness, Remote Control Box Connector
9 70001466 1 Harness, Rear Steer Valve
10 70001467 1 Harness, High Drive Cutout Limit Switch
12 70001468 1 Harness, Tilt Switch
13 70001469 1 Harness, Max Height Indoors Limit Switch
14A 70001470 1 Harness, #1 LSS Pressure Sensor
14B 70001471 1 Harness, #2 LSS Pressure Sensor
15 70001472 1 Harness, Emergency Stop Switch at Ground / Outrigger Keyswitch
16 70001473 1 Harness, Pothole Protection Activation Limit Switch
17 70001474 1 Harness, Brake Valve
18A 70001475 1 Harness, LF (#1) Outrigger Limit Switch
18B 70001476 1 Harness, RF (#2) Outrigger Limit Switch
18C 70001477 1 Harness, RR (#3) Outrigger Limit Switch
18D 70001478 1 Harness, LR (#4) Outrigger Limit Switch
19 70001479 1 Harness, Max Height Outdoors / Drive Cutout Limit Switch
20 70001480 1 Harness, Drive Speed Valve
21 70001481 1 Harness, Horn
22 70001482 1 Harness, Lowering Valve
23 70001483 1 Harness Assembly, Outrigger Valves
24 70001484 1 Harness, Platform Down Limit Switch
25 70001485 1 Harness, Pressure Switch
26A 70001486 1 Harness, Outrigger Keyswitch
26B 70001487 1 Harness, Pothole Protection Valve
27A 70001488 1 Harness, RH Pothole Bar Retract Limit Switch
27B 70001489 1 Harness, LH Pothole Bar Retract Limit Switch
28A 70001490 1 Harness, RH Pothole Bar Load Holding Valve
28B 70001491 1 Harness, LH Pothole Bar Load Holding Valve
29A 70001492 1 Harness, RH Pothole Bar Down Limit Switch
29B 70001493 1 Harness, LH Pothole Bar Down Limit Switch
30A 70001494 1 Harness, LF Steering Angle Rear Limit Switch
30B 70001495 1 Harness, LF Steering Angle Front Limit Switch
30C 70001496 1 Harness, LR Steering Angle Rear Limit Switch
30D 70001497 1 Harness, LR Steering Angle Front Limit Switch
70001947 Ref ENGINE HARNESSES INSTALLATION A
101 See Note NLA Relay, Glow Plug Timer (Note: Relay was p/n 70000924 - no
longer available. Purchase gty 1 each of Relay p/n 70003647 and
Base p/n 70003648.)
102 70000925 1 Relay
102 70000926 1 Base
103 8229236 2 Fuse, 30A
245-12 3121314



SECTION 8 - DECALS

SECTION 8 - DECALS

3121314 245-12 117



SECTION 8 - DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

adOOH
INIHOVIN 40 1INOY4 H3aNn Svo3ad NMOHS N338 1ON 3JAYH WOG 3IHL NI
40 7IvLi3a 40 v13d SIvO3d IWOS Y04 NOILVIOT 3FHL
€
—0 T
o e i :
@ [1]

san3 I san3

s3aais s3aais s3aais $3dis s3ais s3dis
HLO8 Hiog HLO8

S Ll (45

H108 s3ais
9 HLOdg
61

o] ©f O ©

j_F_‘
o |
00|00

e
—oT 7

! = @/ / ) ﬁ@/fwl S

T
T

! Wi Lz
; = el saals saas 3¢ saqls  s3ais saais sadis
HloO8 HLog S¢ HLO8 HlOd Hiog HL08
L 14 0c 8I 14 v 9l 14

3121314

245-12

118



FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

SECTION 8 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275451 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION D
1 1701785 8 Decal, Crushing
2 1703811 4 Decal, Lifting Lug
3 1703814 4 Decal, Tie Down
4 1704277 AR Decal, Lanyard Attach
5 1705671 AR Decal, Electrocution
6 1705673 4 Decal, Crushing
7 1706900 1 Decal, Capacity
8 1706472 1 Decal, Hazard
9 1706954 1 Decal, Manual Descent
10 1706482 1 Decal, Manual Descent Inside
11 1706901 4 Decal, Load Pad
12 1706902 4 Decal, Wheel Load
13 1706485 1 Decal, Control Box Location
14 Ref Decal, Ground Control Options:
14 1706512 1 Decal, Ground Control (Prior to SN 1200009743)
14 1707050 1 Decal, Ground Control (SN 1200009743 to Present)
15 1705515 1 Decal, Sound Power
16 1706903 2 Decal, 245-12 Liftlux
17 1701505 AR Decal, Diesel Fuel
18 1701509 1 Decal, Manual
19 1703687 4 Decal, Directional Arrow
20 1703819 3 Decal, Directional Arrow
21 1704412 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oll
22 Not Available 1 Nameplate, Serial Number
23 4420051 12m Tape, Safety
24 1703812 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oll
25 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
26 1060279 1 Lanyard
27 2080040 7 Fastener, Huck
28 S900129 1 Plate, Manual Storage Box
29 Ref Decal, JLG Options:
29 1702773 3 Decal, JLG (Prior to SN 1200009743)
29 1705864 3 Decal, JLG (SN 1200009743 to Present)
30 1704885 1 Decal, Website
31 1707027 1 Decal, 600KG Capacity
3121314 245-12 119






SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3121314 245-12 121



SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-1. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 STANDARD PARTS

122

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS

7012986 1 Call

E000121 1 Switch, Tilt

E000377 1 Switch, Emergency Stop

E000390 1 Switch, Key

E000391 1 Contactor

70000450 1 Call

7017444 1 Call

E900071 Switch, Indoor/Outdoor

70000023 1 Filter, Hydraulic Oil

H000241 12 Breather

E000436 1 Switch

E000412 1 Switch

E000378 1 Switch, Key Select

E000457 1 Relay

70000331 1 Call

70000347 1 Filter, Engine Oil

7025518 1 Filter, Engine Fuel

70000372 12 Element, Engine Air Filter

H705722 1 Sensor, Pressure

E000136 1 Joystick

E000511 1 Switch, Engine On/Off

E000439 1 Switch, Selector

70000925 1 Relay

8229236 2 Fuse

245-12

3121314






SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 9-2. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 VARIABLE PARTS

124

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
E000376 1 Switch, Limit
E000359 1 Switch, Limit
E000189 1 Control, Pump Delay
E001206 1 Control, Inklinometer
E000218 1 PC Board - Complex
E000214 1 PC Board - Nivolux
E700100 1 Module
245-12 3121314



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

3121314 245-12 125



SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

126

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: This list is to accommodate machines ordered with
special equipment. Options may not be applicable to all
models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts
Department.
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
0256789 Ref Camera Mount Assembly
Ref Filter Kits
1001111689 Ref Engine Oil/Fuel Filter Kit
1001111711 Ref Combined Filter Kit (Includes Engine Oil, Engine Fuel, Engine Air
and Hydraulic Oil Filter)
Ref Fluids
3020016 Ref Oil, Motor Mobil Delvac 15W-40
3020008 Ref Gear Lube (Exxon GX 80W-90)
2300014 Ref Hydraulic Oil (Mobil Fluid 424)
Ref Tools For Service:
7002828 1 Wire Stripper
7002821 1 Wire Crimper (To Install Wire Ends to Wires)
7002823 1 Pin/Socket Extractor - Universal (To Remove Pins/Sockets from
Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor - 16-18 Gauge (For Removal of Pins/Sockets for
Deutsch Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor - 12-14 Gauge (For Removal of Pins/Sockets for
Deutsch Connectors)
7002822 1 Screwdriver, Potentiometer (To Adjust Drive Controller)
7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic
7004275 1 Seal Installation Tool - 1in
7004276 1 Seal Installation Tool - 1-1/2in
7002826 1 Seal Installation Tool - 2in
245-12 3121314



SECTION 11 - REAR COVER

SECTION 11 - REAR COVER

3121314 245-12 127



SECTION 11 - REAR COVER

FIGURE 11-1. REAR COVER

An Oshkosh Corp ion C

JLG Industries, Inc.
1JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

USA

Phone: +1-717-485-5161
Customer Support Toll Free: 1-877-554-5438
Fax: +1-717-485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: +61 265811111
Fax: +61 2 65813058

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max-Planck-Str. 21

D - 27721 Ritterhude-lhlpohl
Germany

Phone: +49 (0)421 69 350 20
Fax: +49 (0)421 69 350 45

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: +48 (0)914 320 245
Fax: +48 (0)914 358 200

JLG Latino Americana Ltd.
Rua Antonia Martins Luiz, 580
Distrito Industrial Jodo Narezzi
13347-404 Indaiatuba - SP
Brazil

Phone: +55 19 3936 8870
Fax: +55 19 3935 2312

JLG Equipment Services Ltd.
Rm 1107 Landmark North
39 Lung Sum Avenue
Sheung Shui N.T.

Hong Kong

Phone: +852 2639 5783

Fax: +852 2639 5797

Plataformas Elevadoras

JLG Iberica, S.L.

Trapadella, 2

P.l. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal, Barcelona
Spain

Phone: +34 93 772 4 700

Fax: +34 93 771 1762

JLG Industries (UK) Ltd
Bentley House

Bentley Avenue

Middleton

Greater Manchester

M24 2GP

England

Phone: +44 (0)161 654 1000
Fax: +44 (0)161 654 1001

JLG Industries (Italia) s.r.I.

Via Po. 22

20010 Pregnana Milanese - MI
Italy

Phone: +39 029 359 5210
Fax: +39 029 359 5845

JLG Sverige AB
Enkopingsvagen 150

Box 704

SE - 176 27 Jarfalla
Sweden

Phone: +46 (0)850 659 500
Fax: +46 (0)850 659 534

JLG France SAS

Z.1. de Baulieu

47400 Fauillet

France

Phone: +33 (0)5 53 88 31 70
Fax: +33 (0)5 53 88 31 79

JLG Europe B.V.

Polaris Avenue 63

2132 JH Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

Phone: +31 (0)23 565 5665
Fax: +31 (0)23 557 2493

128

www.jlg.com

245-12

3121314



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER INDEX

3121314 245-12 129



PART NUMBER INDEX

00106589, 19, 23, 27, 31, 1706512........ccccce.. 119 2143807 ................ 87, 93 2754908................. 89, 94
35, 43, 49, 54, 59, 63, 1706900..........ccce...... 119 2143809 ................ 87, 93 2754909................. 89, 94
67,75, 77, 86 1706901 .......cccoeeeeeen. 119 2144005 .......cccovieeeee. 89 2754910................. 89, 94

0181847 .....oveeveeeies 67 1706902...........cee...... 119 2144105 ................ 87, 93 2754911................. 89, 94

0256789.......ccvvvenee. 126 1706903.........cccvvenne 119 2144108 .......ccoccvvrenee 87 2754912................. 89, 94

0275451......cccvvvien. 119 1706954 ........ccccvvenns 119 2144224 ................ 89, 94 2754913.......ccoiiiii 89

0307544.......cccvvevvinne 37 1707027 ...covvvevirieens 119 2144518 .......ccoccvvvee 93 2754914................. 89, 94

0318854.......ccvvevivennne 37 1707050......cccovvvrenns 119 2144801 ................ 88, 93 2754915................. 89, 94

0700606........ccccevrvenenen 49 2080040..........ccuvveee. 119 2144805 ................ 88, 93 2754916................. 89, 94

0700614........ccoeevennnn 19 2140105.......ccccvieeeen. 87 2171824 ................ 89, 94 2754917................. 89, 94

0701029......ccoviiiriraennn. 9 2141503................ 87, 93 2221214 ................ 87, 93 2754918................. 89, 94

0701227 ....oveveeeiieen 9 2141506................ 87, 93 2221222 ... 92 2754919................. 89, 94

0701616.......cccevvvrinenene 55 2141908................ 87,92 2221264 ......cocovvevn 88 2754920................. 89, 94

0701629......cccvvevrneennne 55 2141911................ 87,92 2221265 .....ccooviver 88 2754921................. 89, 94

0701631.....cccvvveirannne 55 2142102................ 87,92 2221266 .......ccoccverennne 88 2754922................. 89, 94

0711618.......ccvveenne 9,19 2142103................ 87,92 2221267 ................ 88, 93 2754923................. 89, 94

0711620......cceveeeiinnnns 19 2142202................ 87, 92 2221268 ................ 89, 94 2754924................. 89, 94

0760406........ccccevvvennnen 31 2142203................ 87, 92 2221286 ..o 87 2754925................. 89, 94

0760414........cooevvenenn 23 2142206 .......ccccvveeee 87 2221287 oo 88 2754926................. 89, 94

0760432.......cevveeiinnns 24 2142209................ 87,92 2221288 .......ococver 88 2754927 ... 89, 94

0760605........ccccevrneennne 43 2142215................ 88, 93 2221289 ....coeeivie 88 2754928.......cccovcvviene 89

0760606................. 23,64 2142218................ 88, 93 2300014 .......ccovcvvenns 126 2754929................. 89, 94

0760810...........c..... 31,59 2142219................ 88, 93 2560141 .....ccoeovveven 67 2754930................ 89, 94

0760814.......ccvvevrnennne 49 2142706................ 86, 92 2754350 ....coeevirirenne 87 2754931................ 89, 94

0761010................. 19, 59 2142707 ... 86, 92 2754354 ................ 88, 93 2754932........cue. 89, 94

0761012................. 24,55 2142708................ 86, 92 2754363 ................ 86, 92 2754933.........ce. 89, 94

0761015.......cccvviiineennne 59 2142709................ 86, 92 2754373 ... 88, 93 2900708................. 27,28

0761018.......cceeevivennne 23 2142710................ 86, 92 2754377 ... 88, 93 3020008...........ccueenne 126

0761212......ccccvvvveirnnne 9 2142711 ................ 86, 92 2754378 ... 89, 94 3020016.........ccccvvenne 126

0761216.......cccvveeirannne 9 2142712 ................ 86, 92 2754419 ................ 87,93 3290400.......cccccvvvennne 23

0761217 ...coevvivveinennne 64 2142714 ................ 86, 92 2754437 ................ 88, 93 3290605.........ccccvvienne 19

0761414.......ccvvevvnen. 55 2142715................ 86, 92 2754442 ................ 88, 93 3290801................. 49, 59

0770810....cccccvvveirarnnne 23 2142716................ 86, 92 2754445 ................ 89, 94 3291005.......cccccvveenne 59

0860520........ccceenneee. 119 2142717 .o 86 2754447 ................ 89, 94 3291201........ccceeee. 9, 64

0893076.......ccvvvvvinennne 37 2142718................ 86, 92 2754474 ................ 87,93 3291400.........cccvviennee 56

1001093291................. 44 2142721 ................ 86, 92 2754482 ................ 88, 93 3291615.......cccciie 55

1001093292................. 44 2142741 ................ 86, 92 2754494 ................ 88, 93 3331615.....ccccciiii 19

1001093294................. 43 2142742 ................ 86, 92 2754521 ................ 87, 93 3371708.......cceveeeees 56

1001093847 ................. 93 2142743 ................ 86, 92 2754566 ................ 88, 93 3760501.......ccceeveennne 19

1001093848................. 93 2142744 ................ 86, 92 2754572 ................ 88, 93 4031509.......cccccvveeennn. 19

1001093849................. 93 2142746 ................ 86, 92 2754880 ................ 87, 92 4031925.......cccciiienn 75

1001094129........... 31,32 2142747 ................ 86, 92 2754881 ................ 87,92 4032108.......cccoeevviins 49

1001094781................. 28 2142749................ 88, 93 2754882 ..o 87 4420051.......cccceenneen. 119

1001109990................. 67 2142750................ 88, 93 2754883 ................ 87,93 4460467 .......ccoeevneen. 126

1001111689............... 126 2142753................ 86, 92 2754884 ................ 87,93 4460510.......cccceevnneee. 126

1001111711............... 126 2142804 ................ 87, 92 2754885 ... 87 4740322.......ccccviee 31

1003107......cccvvveeeeeene 37 2143402.......cccvvvee 86 2754886 ................ 87, 93 A4740552.......ccccvvieee 19

1060279........cccvvveeeen. 119 2143403................ 86, 92 2754887 ... 87 4810400.........ccccvveeenen. 23

17015065.........ccvveeeee. 119 2143404 ................ 86, 92 2754888 ........ccvvveee 87 4810600..........ccvveeennnn. 64

1701509......ccccevvvennne 119 2143406................ 86, 92 2754889 .......ccovviin 88 4810800........ccccevviins 24

1701785.....cccceevivenne 119 2143409................ 87,92 2754890 ................ 88, 93 4811000................. 23,24

1702773...ccccie. 119 2143419................ 89, 94 2754891 ................ 88, 93 4811400.......ccceevviirns 55

1703687.....ccccccvvuvennne 119 2143507 ..o 87,93 2754893 ................ 88, 93 4811700.......cccciiriins 19

1703811.......cccvveee. 119 2143513................ 87, 93 2754894 ... 88 4812100................... 9, 64

1703812.........cccvveeeee. 119 2143534 ... 87 2754895 ................ 88, 93 4830600................. 23,64

1703814.........cccveeeen. 119 2143546 ... 93 275489 ................ 88, 93 4831000.........ccccuveeennn. 24

1703819.......cccvveeeen. 119 2143547 ... 88 2754897 ... 88 4832000.....19, 23, 56, 59

1704277 ccoceeeiiiien 119 2143564 ................ 88, 93 2754898 ........cocvviene 88 4832200.......ccccivviiins 55

1704412..........cccve. 119 2143568................ 88, 93 2754899 ..o 88 5241200.........ccccvvveinnnn. 9

1704885.........ccocvveeee 119 2143602................ 87,92 2754900 ................ 88, 93 5241600..........cccuvvenee 19

1705515......cccccvvveene 119 2143603......ccceeviiins 87 2754901 ................ 88, 93 70000023............. 31,122

1705671......cccevveeen. 119 2143606................ 87, 92 2754902 ................ 88, 93 70000150.........cceeennnnee 75

1705673.......cccvveeee. 119 2143608.........cceveeeee. 87 2754903 ................ 88, 93 70000184..........cccevnne 75

1705864.........ccvveeeen. 119 2143609................ 87, 92 2754904 ................ 89, 94 70000204.........cceeennnee 71

1706472..........c.oueeee. 119 2143610................ 87, 92 2754905 ... 89 70000219........ceveennnne 75

1706482..........cocuveeen. 119 2143619................ 88, 93 2754906 ................ 89, 94 70000220.........cc0veenneee 75

1706485..........cocuveenne 119 2143804................ 87,93 2754907 ... 89, 94 70000221.........ccvvenneee 71

130 245-12 3121314



PART NUMBER INDEX

70000222 ........ceooenes 71 70000375 ...ooeveeiines 44 70000766..........c.uvveee... 73 7002826.................... 126
70000223 ........ccooenee 71 70000376 ...cooeeeeennns 44 70000768..........ccuvveeee. 73 7002828.................... 126
70000224 .........coovenee 71 70000377 .ooeveeeeeines 44 70000771..cccccovninnnn. 73 7004275 .....ccoovie 126
70000225 ......ooveeiiinnns 9 70000379 ..ooeevieeies 44 70000773.....ccoveirennn. 73 7004276 .......ccceeeeee. 126
70000226 .........ccoeueee. 10 70000380 .........cevuveeeee 44 70000774......ccoevvnnnnn. 73 7010543................ 27,28
70000227 ......ccvvveinen. 19 70000436 .......ccevveenne 43 70000775.....ccceevnnnennnn 73 7012941 ................ 27,28
70000228 ..........ccevueee. 19 70000437 ....ccvvvevininnne 43 70000776......ccecvvnnennnn 73 7012972.......... 19, 20, 77
70000229 .......cceeveeee. 19 70000438 ........covveeee 43 70000925........... 116, 122 7012986... 19, 20, 27, 28
70000230 .....ceeeeiiinnns 23 70000439 .....ooeeeiins 43 70000926................... 116 77,122

70000231 .....ooeeeinns 24 70000440 .............. 27,28 70000952.........ccvvvee. 35 7016654 .................... 126
70000239 .....cooeeiiinns 15 70000442 .............. 27,28 70000953.........cccvvveeeee. 35 7017414................ 27,28
70000240 ........ccevvunnns 15 70000443 .............. 27,28 70000954.........ccvvveee. 35 7017444 ... 27, 28, 31, 75
70000241 ... 15 70000449 .............. 27,28 70000955........cccevveenn 35 122

70000242 ...........ccuee. 15 70000450 ...... 27, 28,122 70000956..........ccvuveeen. 35 7020127 ..o 13
70000243 ... 15 70000451 ......cccovveeene 55 70001114.......cceevvnnnn 27 7020128.......ccceeeviiine 13
70000244 ............c.u.... 15 70000452 .......c.ccovveeene 31 70001122.......ccceevviren 29 7020129......cccvveiiiiine 13
70000245 ........ccoovenees 15 70000453 ........coiiiines 28 70001151.......cccenie. 44 7021632 75
70000246 .........ccoeenee 15 70000454 ... 43 70001352........cccvveee. 28 7023919.......ccciee. 75
70000247 ....oooveeiiennns 15 70000455 ........coiiines 43 70001353........cccvieee. 29 7024895........ccciie 31
70000248 .................... 15 70000456 .........ccouveeeee 43 70001355......ccccceviiiene 29 7024896..........cccvvennne 31
70000249 ...........covuneee. 15 70000457 .....ccvvevvnnennne 43 70001457.....ccccvnnene. 116 7024897 .......... 19, 20, 77
70000250 .......ccceeuneee. 15 70000458 .........ccoveeee 43 70001458.........cccuvee.. 116 7025518.............. 44,122
70000251 .......ceeevneee. 15 70000513 ......cccevveeene 39 70001459.........cocvvee. 116 7027861 .......c.ceeevvienne 13
70000252 .......cceeeuneee. 15 70000514 .......ccevveeene 39 70001460................... 116 7027912 ... 37
70000253..........ccceeeee. 15 70000515 ......cceevnveene 39 70001461................... 116 7027913 37
70000254 .........cceeneee. 15 70000516 ........ocovuveeene 39 70001462................... 116 7027914......cooveie 37
70000255........cccceeeeee. 15 70000517 ....ccevevinennne 39 70001463................... 116 7027938......ceeviviie 13
70000256 ..........ceeneeeee. 15 70000518 .........coouveeeee 39 70001464................... 116 7027939 13
70000257 ......ccvvveernnen. 15 70000519 .....ccceeevvenene 39 70001465.............o..... 116 7027940 ......cvveeviieene 13
70000258 ........ccceeruneee. 15 70000520 ......ccceeveveenne 39 70001466................... 116 7027962......ceveeviieens 27
70000259 .......cceeeeeneee. 15 70000521 .....cceeeveveenne 39 70001467.........cocuveee. 116 7028846 .........cccvvvenne 37
70000260 ...........ceneee. 15 70000522 ......ccceevnenene 39 70001468................... 116 7028847 ......vvveeviien 37
70000261 .......ccceenneee. 15 70000523 ......cccevveeeene 39 700014609............coe..... 116 7028848.......c.cccevviene 37
70000265 .........cceennneee. 41 70000524 .........cooveeee 39 70001470.........cocueeee. 116 7028849.......ccceviie 37
70000266 ..............c..... 41 70000525 ......ccccovuveene 39 70001471.....cccevnneen. 116 7028893........ceeiiiis 37
70000267 .......cceeenneee. 41 70000526 .........coouveeeee 39 70001472.......cccvneeee. 116 8007894.........ccevviie 37
70000268 .................... 41 70000527 .....cceeevivennne 39 70001473........ccoveeee. 116 8007915......ccceevviiine 37
70000331 ............ 41, 122 70000528 ... 39 70001474................... 116 8007935.......cccciiiee 37
70000332 ......ccceiininns 41 70000529 ........ceevnenes 39 70001475...........eee. 116 8007939.......ccccvieeen. 37
70000333 ........cceiines 41 70000530 .....ccoeevnnnnns 39 70001476................... 116 8007944 ... 37
70000347 ............ 43, 122 70000531 .....coeeeininnns 39 70001477........cuvv. 116 8007953.......ccciiien. 37
70000348............cceeee. 43 70000532 .....cccoeevivenne 39 70001478.........ccveeee. 116 8007954......cccceeviie 37
70000349........cccoeeeeee. 43 70000533 ........ccovveeee 39 70001479......cccccvneee. 116 8008750......cccccevuviinne 27
70000350 .......ccceeeneeee. 43 70000534 ........ocevveeee 39 70001480............ue..... 116 8229236............ 116, 122
70000351 ......cceeeneeee. 43 70000535 ......coeeviveene 39 70001481................ 116 EO000015.........cccvveneee 35
70000352 .......ccevinennns 43 70000536 ........ceoenennee 39 70001482................... 116 EO000018...........coeennnes 35
70000353 ........ccovnines 43 70000537 ....ooeeeeiininnns 39 70001483................... 116 E000040................ 31, 43
70000354 .......oceeinnnne 43 70000538 ..o 39 70001484................... 116 E000045... 27, 28, 54, 55
70000355 .......ccciiinns 43 70000539 ......cooeiininns 39 70001485................... 116 67

70000357 .....ccvvieineen. 43 70000540 ........ccovveene 39 70001486................... 116 EO000048..........cceennee 31
70000358...........cceueee. 43 70000541 ... 39 70001487.........coveeee. 116 EO000049..........ccvvenee 31
70000359 ......ccceeennee. 43 70000542 .........coouveeeee 39 70001488................... 116 EO000057........cccvvrnnee 27
70000360...........ceveneee. 43 70000543 .........cooveeee 39 700014809..........ccuee.. 116 EO000058..........cc0eeenneee 27
70000361 ........ccennees 44 70000593 ........coiiinns 49 70001490................... 116 EO000059.......ccceeeens 27
70000362 ........cceonenee 44 70000594 ..o 49 70001491................... 116 EO000063..........cceeennnns 27
70000363 ........ccoonenes 44 70000634 ... 28 70001492................... 116 E0000609..........ccccenes 27
70000364 ..o 44 70000635 ..o 28 70001493................... 116 E000083... 27, 35, 54, 55
70000365 .......cceeeneeee. 44 70000700 .......oeevuvenne 73 70001494................... 116 67

70000366 ..........cceneeeee. 44 70000749 .....cc.ocovvennne 81 70001495..........cceeee. 116 EO000102.......... 27, 28, 67
70000367 ......cvvvernnneen. 44 70000750 .....cceevvuveenne 81 70001496................... 116 E000103................ 27, 67
70000368 ...........cevueee. 44 70000751 .....cceeevinennne 81 70001497......ccccvveenn. 116 EO000108..........ccvvennee 67
70000369 ........cceenenee 44 70000752 .....coeeeiinnnnns 81 70001947..........coeee. 116 E000113................ 27,67
70000370 .....ccceeiinnnns 44 70000755 .....coooeiiinns 81 70002703.........ccvveee. 15 E000121.............. 27,122
70000371 ....ccoeeiinns 44 70000762 ........ccoeuenee 81 70003616..........c.ovveee. 35 E000136.............. 67, 122
70000372 ............ 44,122 70000763 ........ccoonenee 81 7002821........cccuee 126 E0001809.............. 35, 124
70000373 ......cvvveinen. 44 70000764 ........ccovuvenene 73 7002822.......cccccevienn 126 E000214.............. 35,124
70000374 ......cceveineen. 44 70000765 .......ccevuvenee 73 7002823.......ccoeevin 126 E000218.............. 35,124

3121314 245-12 131



PART NUMBER INDEX

E000230................. 20, 23
E000231 ................ 20, 23
E000269 .................. 9, 54
E000270 ................ 27,31
E000271 ................ 27,31
EO000275 .....ccoevvivirens 27
E000292 ........coccvvvrenns 67
EO000301 ................ 54, 55
E000302 ................ 54, 55
E000303 .......ccovveeeeene 67
E000304 ......cccvveeeeene 35
EO000331 ......ccvvieeeeene 35
EO00353 .......ccevvvirenns 35
E000359 ..19, 20, 23, 124
EO000364 .........cccvvvrenes 35
EO000376 .......... 9, 54,124
E000377 ........ 27,67,122
E000378 .............. 35, 122
E000390.............. 27,122
EO000391 .............. 27,122
EO000407 ....ceevevivirenns 35
E000412 ........ 35, 67,122
EO000419 .......ccevvvvirenns 67
E000436 ........ 35, 67,122
E000439 .............. 67, 122
EO000457 .............. 35, 122
EO000458 .........cccvvvines 35
E000481 ................ 27, 67
E000482 .......... 27, 28, 67
E000492 ................ 28, 35
EO00511 .............. 67,122
EO01184 ......ccevivirenns 35
EOO1185 ....ccceeevivirenes 35
EO01194 ... 35
E001206 .............. 35, 124
EO01336 .....ccccevviirns 67
EO01337 ...ccvveiiiiis 67
E700100.............. 35, 124
E900019 .......cccvvveeen. 116
E900049 .......ccceeeeene 67
E900068 ........c.ceeeeenne 67
E900069 .........cccvvvrnns 67
E900071 .............. 28,122
HO000008........... 54, 56, 75
HO00013................ 31, 32
HO00018................. 86, 92
HO00019................ 27,28
HO000020................ 27,28
HO00021 ................ 27,28
HO000037 .......... 19, 20, 77
HO000038................. 31, 43
HO000039................ 31, 43
HO00077 ........c..e... 27, 28
HOO00116........ceeeeeeene 37
HO000123................ 86, 92
HO00148................. 86, 92
HOO00191 .......cceeeeene 37
HO000193................. 9,13
HO000206 ..........ccvvrennes 37
HO00207 .......ocevcvvirenns 37
HO000218.................. 9,15
H000222 .......... 27,28, 37
H000223 ................ 43, 47
H000241 ........ 31, 32,122
HO00273................ 86, 92
HO000278................. 86, 92
H000280.......... 19, 20, 77

132

HO000285 ......... 27,28, 39
HO000299 ........... 9,10, 79
HO00306 ............... 86, 92
HO00351 ............... 86, 92
HO00352 ........cccvvrennee 37
HOO00371 .....oovvvvirnnen 86
HO000381 ............... 27,28
HO00390 .......cccvvrennnee 37
HO00397 .....ccevvvveees 37
HO000414 ......... 27,28, 41
HO00430 .....cceevveeennes 86
HO000450 ............... 31, 32
HO00514 ........ccvvrennnee 37
H000524 ............... 86, 92
HO00532 ........ccvvrennnee 75
HO000536 ............... 28,75
HO00540 ......ccccvveennes 31
HO00542 ........cccoveenns 37
HOO00558 ........ceveennes 23
HO00559 ........cccvernneee 23
HO0O0570 .....cccvcvvvrennne 28
HO00580 ........ccvvrennee 37
H000610 ............... 23,71
HO00611 ............... 23,71
HOO00713 ..o 75
HO03010 .......cccvvvrnneee 31
HO03011 ................. 9,10
HO003064 ............... 77,79
HO003066 ............... 77,79
HO003068 ............... 77,79
HO003075 ............... 77,79
H003080 ............... 77,79
HO03082 .........ccvvvenneee 71
HO03085 .........ceeeneee 75
HO03088 ............ccneee 71
HOO03091 .......cccvvenneee 75
HO03094 ........cceeeneee 71
HOO03103 ......ccceees 71
HOO03106 ........ceeeennnnes 71
HO03108 ............... 71,75
HOO3115 .....cceeeees 75
HO004084 .........cccc..eee. 44
HO05247 ........ccvvrnnee 37
HO005250 ........cccuvrnneee 37
HO05461 .........ceeenneee 43
HO05464 ... 31
HO05465 ............... 86, 92
HO05466 ............... 86, 92
HO05529 ......cccceeenes 31
HO05559 ........ccvvrnneee 28
H245-12-200.00.0....... 54
H245-12-210.00.0....... 54
H245-12-220.00.0....... 54
H245-12-230.00.0....... 54
H245-12-240.00.0....... 55
H245-12-250.00.0....... 55
H245-12-260.00.0....... 55

H24512-RP-A-1-1..9, 19,
23, 28, 31, 43,56, 75

77,86
H705721 ....ccvvvvvees 54
H705722 ............. 54, 122
H705723 .....ccceeeies 54
H705724 .......cccocoes 54
H900007 ........... 9, 10, 81
H900011 ............... 23,73
H900012 ............... 23,73

H900041........ccceeennes 92
S000009........ccccveeeeeenn. 67
S000010........cccvvveeeennn. 55
S000030........cccvvveernnnn. 63
S000056..........ccvvrennee 49
S000069.........cccvvrenne 63
S000108........ccccvvrenne 63
S000116.....ccccevvverennne 54
S000117...ccooiieen. 54
S000118.......cccvvveeeeen. 54
S000123........cccvveeeeee. 55
S000124...........c.oveeee. 55
S000141 9, 10, 19, 55, 63
S000145................ 63, 64
S000153........ccoveee. 9,10
S000188........cccvvrenne 54
S000191.......ccvvveee. 55
S000233........ccvveeeeen 55
S000234.........cccvvveeeee. 55
S000248.........cccvveneee 59
S000249.......ccovcvvvenne 59
S000263.......ccocvvvenne 79
S001238......cccovvvrenne 55
S001240.....cccccovverenne 55
S001241......ccovvvineee 55
S001443................ 63, 64
S001491.......ccovvennee 55
S001492.........cccvvvneee 55
S001496................ 54,75
S001497 .....cceevvvirenne 54
S001498........ccccvvvenne 54
S001499......cccovvvvennn 55
S001514.......ccovverenne 49
S001551.....cccceviiiiee 9
S001556................ 54,77
S001595.......ccovviinen 54
S001596........cccvvrnnnee 59
S001640................ 23,63
S001676........ccvvveeeee. 49
S001677................ 63, 64
S003991........ccovveee. 16
S004014........cccvvenneee 24
S004039.......ccovvvrenee 23
S005042........cccvvvenee 59
S005172....cccevviviine 43
S200090........cccuvveeeennn. 55
S200091........cccvveeeeenn. 55
S200092........cccvveeeenn. 55
S200093........cccvveeeeen 55
S200098..........ccveenneee 55
S200099.......ccocviiennee 55
S200100.....cccccvvvreneee 55
S200132.....c.ccevviiienee 55
S200187 ... 79
S200188........cccveeeeee. 79
S200189.......cccvvieee. 79
S200263.........cceeeeeee. 28
S200305.....ccccvvviienee 71
S200307 ....ccevvviriienne 71
S200308........cocvvrenne 71
S200437......cceenneee 77,79
S200535.......cccieee 64
S200538........cccvveeeeen 63
S200539.......ccccvvieene. 63
S200901........cccvvieeene. 77
S200902........cccvviennee 77
S200903.......ccovviiinnn 77
245-12

S200906 .......ccoeeveeennnnee 75
S200907 ..o 75
S200909......ccccvveeee 75
S200910......cccvvvveeenes 75
S200911....cceeviiiine 10
S200912 ..o, 9
S200913.....ccoiieieen, 9
S200914 ..o, 9
S200915......ccoieeiees 9
S200916......ccovveeeeees 9
S200917 ... 10
S200918......ccceeveeee 10
S200919.....cceviviene 10
S200920......cccvcvveeiinnn. 9
S200932......ccoviviienne 64
S200934 ......cccovviienne 63
S200940 ......cccvvvveeene 54
S200941 ... 54
S200942 ......ccoeeiiees 54
S200943.......coociiie 54
S200944 ........coccvvvenne 54
S200945......cccovcviienne 54
S200946 .......ccocvvvenne 54
S200947 .....ovvvviiiienne 54
S200948........cccvvieee 54
S200949.......ccccviiee 54
S200950.......ccecviiennnee 54
S200951 ......cccviviinnne 54
S200952......cccvvvvienne 54
S200953......cccviiiiene 54
S200954 ..o 54
S200955......cccocivienne 54
S200956 .......ccocvvienne 54
S200957 ....cceevviiiine 54
S200958........cccvvieee 55
S200959.......ccvciiiee 55
S200960........cccuvvenneee 55
S200961 ......cceeeveennnnne 55
S200962 .......cceceveennnee 55
S200963.......ccceeeeene 55
S200969.......ccceeeeenne 59
S200970....cccceviviienee 59
S200971....cceviiiiee 59
S200972....cceviiiii 59
S200973 ... 59
S200974 ..., 59
S200975 ..., 59
S200978......cceeeeees 19
S200987 .....ccvveeieees 19
S200988.........ccvveeee 19
S200989........cccviiee 19
S200990.......ccovuvviennnee 19
S200991 .......ccviiiinee 19
S201271 ... 19
S201273 ... 19
S201274 ... 19
S201306......ccceeeeeene 63
S201307 ...cvviiiiiiiee 63
S201308........cocvvienne 63
S201309.....ccccvviiee 63
S201310...ccciiiiiiiee 63
S201311 ... 64
S201312 ..., 64
S201313 ... 64
S201314 ..., 63
S201315....ccciiiiiee 63
S201316....cceevivee 63
3121314



S201317 ..o 63
S201318.....oeeeieiis 63
S201319....iiiiiins 63
S201320.....ceeiieeiinenes 63
S201321.....ccivvviiinen. 63
S201322......coccvviiinnn. 64
S201323......cocciiiiin. 63
S201324........cccvvvien. 54
S201325.....iieeis 54
S201326.....ccevieeiennes 54
S201327 ..o 55
S201328......oeveeeiines 55
3121314

PART NUMBER INDEX

S900021 ..o 23 SL245-12.311.00......... 63
S900118 ..o 64 SL245-12.321.00......... 64
S900129 ... 119 SL245-12-D-110.00.0. 23,
S900200 ......ceevvevrrenee. 64 43

S900287 ....cvcvveveiiiiennn 28 SL245-12-D-110.03.0.. 23
SL110-20-D-190.00.0 ..23 SL245-12-D-140.00.0.. 19
SL210-12.110.90.0 10 SL245-12-D-150.00..... 49

245-12

59 SL245-12-D-161.00.... 28,
10 32,43

........... 9 SL245-12-D-162.0028, 31
63 SL245-12-D-180.00.0.. 24

133



	SECTION 1 - FRAME
	FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-2. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-3. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-5. LEVELING CYLINDER AND LADDER INSTALLATIONS

	SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
	FIGURE 2-1. LEFT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-2. RIGHT SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-3. GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 2-4. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-6. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-8. VARIABLE PUMP ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-9. HOOD COMPONENTS

	SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
	FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS ARM GUARD PROTECTION INSTALLATION

	SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE COMPONENTS

	SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 5-1. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)
	FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-4. POTHOLE PROTECTION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-5. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009743)
	FIGURE 5-6. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009743 to Present)

	SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 1200013124)
	FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200013124 to Present)

	SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
	FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

	SECTION 8 - DECALS
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

	SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 STANDARD PARTS
	FIGURE 9-2. MODEL LIFTLUX 245-12 VARIABLE PARTS

	SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

	SECTION 11 - REAR COVER
	FIGURE 11-1. REAR COVER

	PART NUMBER INDEX

